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The construction, use and maintenance of a new one (1)-story, 41-foot tall, 
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carport on a 5,621.9 square-foot lot.

APPLICANT: Fernando Ojeda-Rios III
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REPRESENTATIVE:

REQUESTED Appeal of the Director of Planning’s approval of a Project Permit Compliance Review 
ACTION: pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7 C for the above proposed project on a R1-1 zoned parcel, 

located within the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

1. Determine that based on the whole of the administrative record, the project is exempt from the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15303, Class 3 
(New Construction of Conversion of Small Structures - one single family residence ort a second 
dwelling unit in a residential zone. In urbanized areas, up to three single family residences may be 
constructed or converted under this exemption), and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating 
that any exceptions contained in CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 regarding location, cumulative 
impacts, significant effects or unusual circumstances, scenic highways, hazardous waste sites, or 
historical resources applies.
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Sustain the decision of the Director of Planning to approve a Project Permit Compliance Review for 
the project,

2.

3. Adopt the revised conditions of approval and revised findings as the conditions and findings of the 
Commission.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning

A<^\
3Jane (2.hoi, AICP 

Senior City Planner
Nicole Sanchez 
City Planner

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: * The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there 
may be several other items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, 
Room 272, City Hall, 200 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written 
communications are given to the Commission for consideration, the initial packets are sent to the Commission’s 
Office a week prior to the Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items in court, you may be 
limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written 
correspondence on these matters delivered to the agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity 
under Title II of the American Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability, 
and upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and 
activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may 
be provided upon request. To ensure availability of services, please make your request no later than three working 
days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by calling the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-1300.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 11.5.7, appeals of Project Permit 
Compliance cases are made to the Area Planning Commission. The decision of the East Los 
Angeles Area Planning Commission is final and effective as provided for in Charter Section 245.

Project Summary

The project is the construction, use and maintenance of a new one (1)-story single-family dwelling 
that is 41 feet in height and contains 1,050 square feet of floor area and a detached 360-square- 
foot two (2)-car carport, on a 5,621.9-square-foot lot.

Background

The subject property is comprised of a down-sloped, 5,621.9-square-foot vacant lot with a street 
frontage of approximately 35 feet on the east side of Crane Boulevard and variable lot depths of 
approximately 120 and 136 feet. The site is designated for Low Residential land use by the 
Northeast Los Angeles Community Plan, and zoned R1-1. Crane Boulevard is a Substandard 
Hillside Limited Street with an existing right-of-way width of 26 feet and roadway width of 24 feet. 
Per the Bureau of Engineering Preliminary Referral Form dated January 10, 2018, there is a 
Continuous Paved Roadway at least 20 feet wide from the driveway apron of the subject lot to 
the boundary of the Hillside Area, and Crane Boulevard has a roadway width of at least 20 feet 
adjacent to the subject lot. Per the Protected Tree Report prepared by Arsen Margossian, a 
certified arborist, and dated January 31, 2018, there is one (1) native protected Southern 
California black walnut tree on-site, which will not be removed as part of the project. The applicant 
does not propose any export of earth material from the site and proposes to import four (4) cubic 
yards of dirt. The subject site is within a Hillside Area, Special Grading Area (BOE Basic Grid Map 
A-13372), a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, Landslide Area, and is approximately 1.8 
kilometers from the Raymond Fault.

The parcels surrounding the project site to the northwest and west are designated for Low 
Residential land use, zoned R1-1, and improved with single-family dwellings and a duplex. The 
parcels adjoining the site to the north and east are designated for Low Residential land use, zoned 
R1-1 and currently vacant. The adjoining parcel to the south is designated for Minimum 
Residential land use, zoned A1-1-HPOZ, and occupied by Southwest Museum of the American 
Indian and its surface parking lot.

On July 16, 2019, the Director of Planning approved with conditions a Project Permit Compliance 
Review for the Project. On July 31, 2019, an appeal of the decision was filed by a neighboring 
property owner, the aggrieved party.

The following is a summary of the appellant’s justifications for the appeal and response by 
Department of City Planning Staff:

APPEAL POINTS AND STAFF RESPONSES

Appeal Point 1:
There is a violation of the Northeast Los Angeles Community Plan Findings/evidence 
requirement.
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Response:
In order for the City Council to adopt a Specific Plan, the Specific Plan must comply with the 
provisions, policy statements, etc. of the applicable Community Plan and the City’s General Plan. 
At the time of the adoption of the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan, it was found to 
be in conformance with the Northeast Los Angeles Community Plan and the General Plan.

The Specific Plan is designed to implement the policies of the Northeast Los Angeles Community 
Plan and General Plan, so that projects approved under the Specific Plan conform to the 
Community Plan and General Plan. As stated in the Mount Washington / Glassell Park Specific 
Plan, "in order to assure that development proceeds in an orderly fashion and in conformance 
with the General Plan, it is necessary to adopt the following Specific Plan.” (Mt. Wash./Glass. Pk. 
Sp. Plan at p. 2.)

The Northeast Los Angeles Community Plan recognizes this role of Specific Plans in carrying out 
the policies of the General Plan. It states:

"Special zoning ordinances are also used as plan implementation tools to provide detailed 
development controls in areas with unique attributes, problems, or resources. Currently, 
portions of Northeast Los Angeles are regulated by the Colorado Boulevard Specific Plan 
and the Mount Washington/Glassell Park Specific Plan, as well as the Highland Park 
Historic Preservation Overlay Zone.” (Northeast Community Plan at II-3.)

Further, the Los Angeles Municipal Code states that "[a] specific plan shall provide by ordinance 
regulatory controls or incentives for the systematic execution of the General Plan and shall 
provide for public needs, convenience and general welfare.” (LAMC Sec. 11.5.7 A.)

The site is zoned R1-1, which is a corresponding zone within the Low Residential land use 
designation of the Northeast Los Angeles Community Plan which is part of the Land Use Element 
of the General Plan.

Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 11.5.7 C, the Director of Planning has the initial 
decision making authority for projects within a specific plan area. The Director may grant the 
approval of a project through a Project Permit Compliance Review. In order to approve a project 
with a Project Permit Compliance Review, the Director is required to make two Findings: (1) that 
the project substantially complies with the applicable regulations, findings, standards and 
provisions of the specific plan; and (2) that the project incorporates mitigation measures, 
monitoring measures when necessary, or alternatives identified in the environmental review 
which would mitigate the negative environmental effects of the project, to the extent physically 
feasible.

The revised Findings (Exhibit F) adequately respond to both Findings. There are justifications on 
how the proposed project complies with all applicable regulations and provisions of the Specific 
Plan including, floor area, building height and stepback distances, prevailing front yard setbacks, 
public health and safety, landscaping and preservation, relocation, and removal of Native and 
Significant trees, and design variation.

In response to Finding No. 2, the Department of City Planning (DCP) finds that the project 
qualifies for an exemption from CEQA per CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, which consists of 
construction and location of limited numbers of new, small structures. This categorical exemption 
category exempts the construction, use and maintenance of one single-family residence, or 
second dwelling unit in a residential zone. In urbanized areas, up to three single-family 
residences may be constructed or converted under this exemption. Projects that qualify for any 
categorical exemptions must demonstrate that none of the six (6) exceptions to a categorical
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exemption is triggered. These include Location, Cumulative Impact, Significant Effect, Scenic 
Highways, Hazardous Waste Sites, and Historical Resources. As shown in the CEQA 
Justifications Exhibit (Exhibit C), the project does not meet any of the six exceptions in Section 
15300.2 of the CEQA Guidelines.

Appeal Point 2:
The City’s assertion that the square footage of the carport is not part of the square footage 
calculation violates the Area Planning Commission’s decision for Mavis Avenue that definitively 
interpreted the Specific Plan.

Response:
The Specific Plan regulates maximum floor area with a prescribed formula based on lot size. The 
subject lot measures 5,621.9 square feet. Section 6.A.2 of the Specific Plan states that:

For lots greater than or equal to 5,000 square feet in size, but less than 10,000 square 
feet in size, the maximum Floor Area Ratio shall be determined by using the following 
equation:

0.50 - {[(Lot Area - 5,000) X 0.10] * 5000}

Therefore, the maximum allowed floor area ratio based on this formula is 0.48:1 which allows for 
a maximum floor area of 2,741 square feet [(lot size) 5,621.9 X 0.48]. The proposed dwelling 
including the first floor and covered deck measures 1,050 square feet, as seen in the original 
project plans (Exhibit D). With the proposed carport, which measures 360 square feet, the project 
measures 1,410 square feet which is still below the maximum allowed floor area per the formula.

As shown in the revised Conditions and Findings below, the project complies with the floor area 
provisions of the Specific Plan.

Appeal Point 3:
The Letter of Determination fails to demonstrate that the Hillside Ordinance limits on floor area 
are not more restrictive.

Response:
The Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan states the following about its relationship to 
the Los Angeles Municipal Code:

Section 2 B. Wherever this Specific Plan contains provisions which require more or less 
restrictive front yards, less restrictive height, more restrictive Floor Area Ratios, more 
restrictive landscaping requirements or other greater restrictions or limitations on 
development than would be required by the provisions contained in the LAMC Chapter I, 
the Specific Plan shall prevail and supersede the applicable provisions of the Code.

With regards to floor area, at the time the Specific Plan was adopted and effective in 1993, the 
formula in the Specific Plan for calculating floor area for one-family projects was more restrictive 
than the 3:1 floor area ratio allowed in single family zones. The way the Specific Plan treats floor 
area is unique in that it is based on the formula, and the Specific Plan has its own definition of 
floor area, which is defined as the following:

Floor Area: Notwithstanding LAMC Section 12.03, Floor Area is that area in square feet
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confined within the exterior walls of a building of a One-Family Project, including the area 
of stairways, shafts, covered automobile parking areas and basement storage areas, and 
excluding uncovered outdoor decks.

In 2010, the City adopted the Baseline Hillside Ordinance (BHO) for R1 and RE Zones. The BHO 
determined allowable residential floor area as a function of the slope of the development site. It 
also allowed for floor area exemptions, including, but not limited to the garage and basement 
areas and bonuses for certain green building features. There was a subsequent revision in 2017.

Because the Specific Plan has its own definition of floor area and counts as floor area areas that 
are exempted by the BHO, Department policy has been to defer to the Specific Plan’s calculation 
of floor area in determining a project’s allowable floor area.

As seen in the original project plans (Exhibit D), the "Gross Floor Area” calculations account for 
all floor area, including the carport. The calculations show that the total floor area is within the 
allowable floor area per the Specific Plan.

Appeal Point 4:
An MND is required so that the City can protect existing residents from the cumulative impact of 
concurrent construction activities at multiple vacant lots proposed for construction within a two- 
block stretch of Crane Boulevard.

Response:
The California Environmental Quality Act was passed by the California State Legislature in 1970 
to establish statewide regulations for the environmental review of discretionary projects. 
Environmental documents that result from the CEQA process are intended to serve as 
informational documents for both the public and decision makers. The purpose of CEQA is to 
identify and disclose any potential and significant environmental impacts and avoid or mitigate 
impacts when possible or feasible.

For discretionary actions, CEQA directs and allows certain types of projects that are not expected 
to impact the environment to be exempt from environmental review requirements. These classes 
of exempt projects are known as Categorical Exemptions (CEs). Projects that fall into any of the 
33 exempt classes are not required to undergo CeQa review in most circumstances.

The Department of City Planning (DCP) finds that the project qualifies for an exemption from 
CEQA per CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, which consists of construction and location of limited 
numbers of new, small structures. This categorical exemption category exempts the construction, 
use and maintenance of one single-family residence, or second dwelling unit in a residential zone. 
In urbanized areas, up to three single-family residences may be constructed or converted under 
this exemption.

Projects that qualify for any categorical exemptions must demonstrate that none of the six (6) 
exceptions to a categorical exemption is triggered. These include Location, Cumulative Impact, 
Significant Effect, Scenic Highways, Hazardous Waste Sites, and Historical Resources. As 
shown in the CEQA Justifications Exhibit (Exhibit C), the project does not meet any of the six 
exceptions in Section 15300.2 of the CEQA Guidelines.

The Appellant contends that the issuance of a Categorical Exemption is based on unsupported 
assertions that regulatory compliance measures will avoid all significant environmental impacts. 
The Appellant also contends that due to the project’s location within a Very High Fire Severity
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Zone, and steep, curvy, and narrow roads, the project causes unusual circumstances that call for 
mitigation measures related to: construction noise, construction delivery times, hillside safety 
precautions, and coordination of major street access disruptions by multiple projects in close 
proximity to each other along Crane Boulevard.

However, all regulatory compliance measures applicable to the project will ensure that any 
concerns regarding the project being located within a Very High Fire Severity Zone, Hillside Area, 
and Special Grading Area will be addressed.

Applicable Regulatory Compliance Measures include, but are not limited to: Regulatory 
Compliance Measure RC-GEO-2 (Hillside Grading Area), which requires that the project’s 
grading plan conform to the City’s Landform Grading Manual guidelines, subject to approval by 
the Advisory Agency and the Department of Building and Safety’s Grading Division; and 
Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-NO-1 (Demolition, grading, and Construction Activities), 
which requires compliance with the City’s Noise Ordinance and subsequent Ordinances which 
prohibit the emission or creation of noise beyond certain levels at adjacent uses unless 
technically infeasible.

The project is required to follow all regulatory compliance measures regarding construction, and 
required to obtain proper permits, which, through inspections, will ensure that the project follows 
all applicable provisions. Any use of the right-of-way for construction materials or large 
construction vehicles is required to be by permit, which is issued by the Bureau of Street Services 
Investigations and Enforcement Division. The issuance of a permit includes notification of the Los 
Angeles Fire Department and Police Department, who make adjustments to emergency access 
routes used for a particular day when such a permit is issued. This is also true of any other projects 
within the vicinity. For roadway access during construction, because staging of equipment in the 
right of way is done by permit, coordination of the use of the right of way by the construction sites 
in proximity to the project site will occur by Bureau of Street Services review. Use of the right of 
way for parking vehicles in legally designated areas is available to any members of the public, as 
well as property owners adjacent to the curb.

Aside from this, the Appellant has not provided any substantial evidence demonstrating how the 
project falls within the exceptions under Section 15300.2 of the CEQA Guidelines. Furthermore, 
the Appellant did not identify any specific exceptional circumstances or environmental impacts 
that require mitigation measures. There is no substantial evidence that shows that the project 
meets the exceptions to a categorical exemption shown in the State CEQA Guidelines Section 
15300.2.

Appeal Point 5:
Per prior case for this address, a significant tree was also removed since 1993.

Response:
Arsen Margossian, Consulting Arborist #WE-7233A, prepared a Protected Tree Report dated 
January 31,2018, that was subsequently reviewed and approved by the Urban Forestry Division 
on April 20, 2018. The report identified one (1) Southern California Black Walnut tree on-site with 
a diameter at breast height (DBH) of 8.5 inches, height of 10-feet tall, a 13-foot spread, and a 
condition rating of four (4) (Good). The report also identified one (1) off-site Southern California 
Black Walnut tree, which is located on the adjacent property at 460 N Crane Boulevard. The on
site Protected Tree was identified as being outside of the footprint of the construction area and 
will therefore, be preserved per the original conditions of approval. The off-site tree that was 
identified in the tree report will also not be impacted by the proposed construction.
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There was a previous case filed on the subject property which was approved on July 23, 2015 
(Case No. DIR-2014-2050-SPP). It was subsequently appealed and taken to the East Los 
Angeles Area Planning Commission (APC) where the APC denied the appeal and sustained the 
determination of the Director of Planning in approving a Project Permit Compliance for the 
construction of a three-story, 37-foot 10-inch, and 2,246 square foot single family dwelling with an 
attached garage. One of the appeal points raised by the Appellant for that case was that the 
applicant of that project attempted to conceal the presence of a Protected Black Walnut tree in 
which he cut down without proper approvals from the City. Furthermore, the Appellant claimed 
that the environmental clearance for the project did not mitigate the loss of this native tree on the 
project site. In response to that appeal point, Planning staff directed the applicant to address the 
claim by having the site surveyed again by an arborist. The arborist inspected a stump present at 
the site and found that it was not a Protected, Native or Significant tree type. However, it was 
classified as a "potentially significant” tree by the City’s 2006 California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) Threshold Guidelines. A "potentially significant” tree is any tree with an eight (8)-inch 
caliber, measured four (4)-feet from the ground. At that time, as part of the environmental review 
process, the Department City Planning’s policy was to utilize the City’s 2006 CEQA Threshold 
Guidelines to determine whether there was a potentially significant impact within each impact 
category. Due to the new information presented after the second site survey performed by the 
arborist, Planning staff published a subsequent environmental clearance with an additional 
mitigation measure requiring replacement of the tree on the subject site. The APC adopted this 
subsequent environmental clearance on December 22, 2015 along with the rest of the proposed 
project. The project approved under this previous case was never built.

As of May 2019, Department policy is to use the CEQA Appendix G environmental checklist as 
the thresholds of significance when processing environmental clearances in lieu of the City’s 2006 
CEQA Threshold Guide. With this update, and as previously discussed, the current proposed 
project was found to qualify for an exemption from CEQA per CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, 
which consists of construction and location of limited numbers of new, small structures. This 
categorical exemption category exempts the construction, use and maintenance of one single
family residence, or second dwelling unit in a residential zone. In urbanized areas, up to three 
single-family residences may be constructed or converted under this exemption.

The Applicant of the current proposed project, as previously described, submitted a tree report 
that concluded the presence of one (1) Protected Tree on-site, which is conditioned to remain. 
Additionally, as seen in the original project plans (Exhibit D), the Applicant is proposing 20 new 
trees which will be 24-inch boxes and six (6)-feet tall at the time of planting.

CONCLUSION

The case before the East Los Angeles Area Planning Commission is an appeal of the Director’s 
Decision on a Project Permit Compliance Review for a One-Family Project within the Mount 
Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan.

Staff recommends that the East Los Angeles Area Planning Commission grant in part and deny 
in part the appeal of the decision of the Director of Planning to approve a Project Permit 
Compliance Review for the project, and adopt the revised conditions of approval and revised 
findings as the conditions and findings of the Commission.
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REVISED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
(Changes to Condition No. 3 only)

Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial conformance 
with the plans and materials submitted by the Applicant, stamped "Exhibit A,” and attached to 
the subject case file. No change to the plans will be made without prior review by the 
Department of City Planning, Central Project Planning Division, and written approval by the 
Director of Planning. Each change shall be identified and justified in writing. Minor deviations 
may be allowed in order to comply with the provisions of the Los Angeles Municipal Code 
(LAMC), the project conditions, or the project permit authorization.

1.

Height. The maximum building shall be 41 feet, as measured per LAMC Sections 12.03 and 
12.21.1. Within six (6) feet of the front lot line, the building height shall be limited to 15 feet. 
Within six (6) feet to 12 feet of the front lot line, the building height shall be limited to 24 feet.

2.

Floor Area. As defined by the Specific Plan, Floor Area is that area in square feet confined 
within the exterior walls of a building of a One-Family Project, including the area of stairways, 
shafts, covered automobile parking areas and basement storage areas, and excluding 
uncovered outdoor decks. The total gross floor area of all existing and proposed buildings 
(excluding a carport) shall not exceed 1,410 square feet.

3.

Parking. The project shall provide parking spaces pursuant to LAMC Sections 12.21 A.4 and 
12.21 C.10.

4.

Front Yard Setback. The project shall observe a minimum front yard setback of five (5) feet.5.

6. Landscape Plan:

Xeriscape Requirements. The project shall comply with the xeriscape 
requirements set forth under sections 12.40 through 12.43 of the Los Angeles 
Municipal Code (LAMC).

a.

Landform Planting Design. The subject property falls within a Hillside and Special 
Grading Area. To the extent feasible, the type and placement of landscape 
materials on graded sloped shall conform to the standards set forth in the Landform 
Grading Manual.

b.

Fire Safety. The landscaping and preservation, relocation, and removal of Native 
and Significant Trees shall not require any planting in violation of applicable fire 
safety regulations.

c.

d. Tree Preservation. According to the Protected Tree Report prepared by Arsen 
Margossian, Certified Arborist (#WE-7233A) on January 31, 2018, there is one (1) 
Southern California black walnut tree, which is a Native and Protected Tree. The 
project does not propose the removal of this Native Protected Tree; therefore, the 
Native Protected Tree shall not be removed without further review by the 
Department of City Planning, Central Project Planning Division and in accordance 
with Ordinance No. 177,404.

NOTE: Attachment “Exhibit B” lists the regulating codes and statutes regarding 
construction requirements and restrictions.
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Administrative Conditions

7. Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department of 
Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are awaiting 
issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety for final review and 
approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting issuance of a building 
permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be stamped by Department of City 
Planning staff "Final Plans”. A copy of the Final Plans, supplied by the applicant, shall be 
retained in the subject case file.

8. Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the 
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of 
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or notations 
required herein.

9. Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or verification 
of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the subject conditions, 
shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance of any building permits, 
for placement in the subject file.

10. Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of the 
subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.

11. Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director of 
Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the Los 
Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or modifications to 
plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building and Safety Plan 
Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance of the project as 
approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the Department of Building 
and Safety for Building Code Compliance, shall require a referral of the revised plans back to 
the Department of City Planning for additional review and sign-off prior to the issuance of any 
permit in connection with those plans.

12. Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall be 
to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning.

13. Covenant. Prior to the effectuation of this grant a covenant acknowledging and agreeing to 
comply with all the terms and conditions established herein shall be recorded in the County 
Recorder's Office. The agreement (standard master covenant and agreement form CP-6770) 
shall run with the land and shall be binding on any subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The 
agreement with the conditions attached must be submitted to the Development Services 
Center or the Condition Compliance Unit for approval before being recorded. After 
recordation, a certified copy bearing the Recorder's number and date shall be provided to the 
Development Services Center for inclusion in the case file.

14. Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs. The Applicant shall do all of the 
following:

Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the 
City relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and 
approval of this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, 
challenge, set aside, void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the 
entitlement, the environmental review of the entitlement, or the approval of

(a)
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subsequent permit decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including from 
inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim.
Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to 
or arising out of, in whole or part, the City’s processing and approval of the 
entitlement, including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s 
fees, costs of any judgments or awards against the City (including an award of 
attorney’s fees), damages, and/or settlement costs.
Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ 
notice of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The 
initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole 
discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial 
deposit be less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does 
not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the 
requirement in paragraph (ii).
Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may 
be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by 
the City to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the 
deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City 
pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).
If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an 
indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with 
the requirements of this condition.

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any 
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of 
any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably 
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office 
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in 
the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any 
obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this 
condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its 
approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the right to make all 
decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent 
right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

"City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commission, 
committees, employees and volunteers.

"Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under 
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims or lawsuits. Actions includes 
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local
law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the 
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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REVISED FINDINGS
(Changes to Background and Finding No. 1 only)

The subject property is comprised of a down-sloped, 5,621.9-square-foot vacant lot with a street 
frontage of approximately 35 feet on the east side of Crane Boulevard and variable lot depths of 
approximately 120 and 136 feet. The site is designated for Low Residential land use by the 
Northeast Los Angeles Community Plan, and zoned R1-1. Crane Boulevard is a Substandard 
Hillside Limited Street with an existing right-of-way width of 26 feet and roadway width of 24 feet. 
Per the Bureau of Engineering Preliminary Referral Form dated January 10, 2018, there is a 
Continuous Paved Roadway at least 20 feet wide from the driveway apron of the subject lot to 
the boundary of the Hillside Area, and Crane Boulevard has a roadway width of at least 20 feet 
adjacent to the subject lot. Per the Protected Tree Report prepared by Arsen Margossian, a 
certified arborist, and dated January 31, 2018, there is one (1) native protected Southern 
California black walnut tree on-site, which will not be removed as part of the project. The applicant 
does not propose any export of earth material from the site and proposes to import four (4) cubic 
yards of dirt. The subject site is within a Hillside Area, Special Grading Area (BOE Basic Grid Map 
A-13372), a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, Landslide Area, and is approximately 1.8 
kilometers from the Raymond Fault.

The parcels surrounding the project site to the northwest and west are designated for Low 
Residential land use, zoned R1-1, and improved with single-family dwellings and a duplex. The 
parcels adjoining the site to the north and east are designated for Low Residential land use, zoned 
R1-1 and currently vacant. The adjoining parcel to the south is designated for Minimum 
Residential land use, zoned A1-1-HPOZ, and occupied by Southwest Museum of the American 
Indian and its surface parking lot.

The project is the construction of a new one (1)-story single-family dwelling that is 41 feet in height 
and contains 1,050 1,410 square feet of floor area and including a detached 360-square-foot two 
(2)-car carport.

The proposed project is subject to the requirements of the Mount Washington-Glassell Park 
Specific Plan and footnotes contained in Northeast Los Angeles Community Plan, where 
applicable. The applicant will be required to follow the Standard Construction Regulations as 
outlined in attachment Exhibit B. The proposed residential project meets the requirements of 
Section 6 of the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan for single-family project standards 
and LAMC 11.5.7, as follows:

1. The project substantially complies with the applicable regulations, findings, 
standards, and provisions of the specific plan.

Floor Area
The Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan requires the proposed project to 
not exceed the Floor Area Ratio (FAR) that is determined by the formula for lots greater 
than or equal to 5,000 square feet in size, but less than 10,000 square feet in size, 
Based on this formula, the FAR for the 5,621.9-square-foot lot is 0.487 to 1, which will 
allow a maximum floor area of 2,741 square feet. The total floor area of the proposed 
project will be 1,050 1,410 square feet. The project also proposes a new 360-square- 
foot detached two (2)-car carport which is not included in the total floor area. The 
project does not exceed the maximum floor area allowance and therefore complies 
with Section 6.a. of the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan.

a.

Building Height and Stepback Distancesb.
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The proposed building will have a maximum building height of 41 feet which complies 
with the 45-foot height limit imposed by the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific 
Plan. The Specific Plan also limits building and structure heights within a 6-foot and a 
12-foot stepback distances as measured from the front property boundary. The 
proposed detached carport will not exceed the height limits within the stepback 
distances. The proposed single-family residence is not located within the stepback 
distances. As proposed, the building height and stepback distances are in compliance 
with Section 6.b of the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan.

Prevailing Front Yard Setback
The prevailing front yard setback is two (2) inches; however, the project fronts on a 
Substandard Hillside Limited Street and is therefore required to observe a minimum 
front yard setback of five (5) feet per LAMC Section 12.21 C. 10(a). The proposed 
project observes a five (5)-foot front yard setback. Therefore, the project is in 
compliance with Section 6.c of the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan.

c.

Off-street Automobile Parking Requirements
The Mount Washing-Glassell Park Specific Plan regulates off-street automobile 
parking spaces for projects proposing an addition to or remodeling of an existing One- 
Family Project. The project proposes the construction of a new single-family dwelling, 
and therefore is not subject to the parking requirements in Section 6.D. of the Mount 
Washington/Glassell Park Specific Plan. The project must comply with the parking 
requirements of LAMC Section 12.21 C.10(g), which requires at least two (2) covered 
parking spaces for each single-family dwelling with a residential floor area of 2,400 
square feet or less. The project proposes two (2) parking spaces within an detached 
carport for the single-family dwelling containing 1,050 square feet of floor area. 
Therefore, the project complies with LAMC Section 12.21 C.10(g).

d.

Public Health and Safety
Haul routes are required only when the removal of earth from on-site exceeds 1,000 
cubic yards. The project does not propose to export any cubic yards of soil from the 
subject site and proposes to import four (4) cubic yards of dirt. Therefore, the project 
is compliant with Section 6.E of the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan 
and the LAMC.

e.

Landscaping and preservation, relocation, and removal of Native and Significant 
Trees
Per the Protected Tree Report prepared by Arsen Margossian, a certified arborist, 
dated January 31,2018 and stamped by the Urban Forestry Division on April 20, 2018, 
there is one (1) native Protected Southern California black walnut tree on-site, which 
will not be removed as part of the project. The existing landscaping and trees on site 
will be retained. There is no relocation or removal of native or Significant Trees 
proposed.

f.

The architectural design elements of the front and rear building elevations vary 
from the adjacent buildings.

g.

The Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan requires variation of design 
including fagade articulation and design of differing materials, architectural details and 
location of windows, doors, columns, and balconies, facades that modulate with 
offsets or curves, insets and use of a variety of roof treatments, including roof type, 
shape and pitch and that such variation distinguishes it from homes on either side.
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The architectural plans attached to the subject file indicate that the architectural design 
elements will vary from the adjacent buildings based on the requirements of Section 8 
for single-family design variation outlined in the Specific Plan.

As proposed, the architectural elevations and sections, attached as Exhibit "A" are in 
conformance with the Design Variation standards contained in Section 8.C. of the 
Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan.

2. The project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when 
necessary, or alternatives identified in the environmental review, which would 
mitigate the negative environmental effects of the project, to the extent physically 
feasible.

The Department of City Planning determined that the State Guidelines for the 
implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 designate the subject 
project as Categorically Exempt under Article 19, Section 15303, Class 3.

The project is for the construction of a new one (1)-story 1,050-square-foot single-family 
dwelling and a new detached 360-square-foot two (2)-car carport on a 5,621.9 square-foot 
interior lot located within the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan.

The site is zoned R1-1 and has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Low Residential. 
As shown in the case file, the project is consistent with the applicable Northeast Los Angeles 
Community Plan designation and policies and all applicable zoning designations and 
regulations. The subject site is wholly within the City of Los Angeles, on a site that is 
approximately 0.13 acres. Lots adjacent to the subject site to the north and west are 
developed with single-family dwellings, while lots to the south and east are undeveloped. 
Protected Trees are defined in Protected Tree Ordinance (No. 177,404) as either Oak T rees, 
including the Valley Oak and California Live Oak or any other Oak indigenous to California 
but excluding the Scrub Oak, the Southern California Black Walnut, the Western Sycamore 
and the California Bay, which measure four inches or more in cumulative diameter. 
Significant Trees are defined in the Mt. Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan as any tree 
which measures 12 inches or more in diameter at four and one-half feet above the natural 
grade at the base of the tree and/or more than 35 feet in height. There is one Protected 
Black Walnut Tree on site, and no Significant Trees, as identified in the Tree Report 
prepared by Arsen Margossian, Consulting Arborist (#WE-7233A) on January 31, 2018. No 
trees are proposed to be removed as part of the project, and the existing Protected T ree will 
be preserved per the T ree Report stamped by the Urban Forestry Division on April 20, 2018. 
The project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require 
compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance, pollutant discharge, dewatering, 
stormwater regulations; and Best Management Practices for stormwater runoff. These 
RCMs will ensure the project will not have significant impacts on noise and water. 
Furthermore, the project does not exceed the threshold criteria established by the Los 
Angeles Department of Transportation (LADOT) for preparing a traffic study. Therefore, the 
project will not have any significant impacts to traffic. Interim thresholds were developed by 
DCP staff based on CalEEMod model runs relying on reasonable assumptions, consulting 
with South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) staff, and surveying published 
air quality studies for which criteria air pollutants did not exceed the established SCAQMD 
construction and operational thresholds. The project site will be adequately served by all 
public utilities and services given that the construction of the addition will be on a site 
developed with an existing single-family dwelling and surrounded by other developed 
properties.
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There are six (6) Exceptions which must be considered in order to find a project exempt 
under 15303, Class 3: (a) Location; (b) Cumulative Impacts; (c) Significant Effect; (d) Scenic 
Highways; (e) Hazardous Waste Sites; and (f) Historical Resources.

While the subject site is located within an Urban Agriculture Incentive Zone, Very High Fire 
Hazard Severity Zone, a Landslide Area and Special Grading Area (BOE Basic Grid Map 
A-13372), specific RCMs in the City of Los Angeles regulate the grading and construction 
of projects in these particular types of "sensitive” locations and will reduce any potential 
impacts to less than significant. RCMs include requirements to conform to the California 
Building Code and the City's Landform Grading Manual (see attached Regulatory 
Compliance Measures). These RCMs have been historically proven to work to the 
satisfaction of the City Engineer to reduce any impacts from the specific environment the 
project is located. Thus, the location of the project will not result in a significant impact based 
on its location. There is not a succession of known projects of the same type and in the 
same place as the subject project. As mentioned, the project proposes the construction of 
1,050-square-foot single family dwelling in an area zoned and designated for such 
development. Adjacent lots to the north and west are developed with single-family dwellings. 
The subject site is of a similar size and slope to nearby properties. The project proposes a 
Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of .19:1 on a site that is permitted to have a maximum FAR of .487:1. 
The proposed total floor area of 1,050 square feet and the proposed building height of 41 
feet are not unusual for the vicinity of the subject site, and is similar in scope to other existing 
Low Residential land uses in the area. Thus, there are no unusual circumstances which may 
lead to a significant effect on the environment. Additionally, the only State Scenic Highway 
within the City of Los Angeles is the Topanga Canyon State Scenic Highway, State Route 
27, which travels through a portion of Topanga State Park. The subject site is located 22.1 
miles east of Topanga Canyon State Scenic Highway. Therefore the subject site will not 
create any impacts within a designated State Scenic Highway. Furthermore, according to 
Envirostor, the State of California’s database of Hazardous Waste Sites, neither the subject 
site, nor any site in the vicinity, is identified as a hazardous waste site. The project site has 
not been identified as a historic resource by local or state agencies, and the project site has 
not been determined to be eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, 
California Register of Historical Resources, the Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monuments 
Register, and/or any local register; and was not found to be a potential historic resource 
based on the City’s HistoricPlacesLA website or SurveyLA, the citywide survey of Los 
Angeles. Finally, the City does not choose to treat the site as a historic resource. Based on 
this, the project will not result in a substantial adverse change to the significance of a historic 
resource and this exception does not apply. Additionally, the adjoining parcel to the south is 
occupied by Southwest Museum of the American Indian, which is designated a National 
Register of Historic Places and a Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monument; however, the 
applicant does not propose any construction on this adjoining parcel. Therefore, the project 
will not have a significant impact on the historical resource.
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APPLICATIONS:

APPEAL APPLICATION

This application is to be used for any appeals authorized by the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) for discretionary 
actions administered by the Department of City Planning.

1. APPELLANT BODY/CASE INFORMATION

Appellant Body:

□ City Council □ Director of Planning□ City Planning CommissionArea Planning Commission

Regarding Case Number:
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tfo/y ?/, ,2^/9Final Date to Appeal:

□ Appeal by Applicant/Owner
Appeal by a person, other than the Applicant/Owner, claiming to be aggrieved

□ Appeal from a determination made by the Department of Building and Safety

Type of Appeal:
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• is the appeal being filed on your behalf or on behalf of another party, organization or company?

□ Other:Seif

□ Yes• Is the appeal being fifed to support the original applicant's position?

3. REPRESENTATIVE/AGENT INFORMATION ,
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Representative/Agent name (if applicable): ^ \a)%
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4. JUSTIFICATION/REASON FOR APPEAL

A □ PartEntireIs the entire decision, or only parts of it being appealed?

□ No□ YesAre specific conditions of approval being appealed? 

If Yes, list the condition number(s) here: ______

Attach a separate sheet providing your reasons for the appeal. Your reason must state:

• How you are aggrieved by the decision
• Why you believe the decision-maker erred or abused their discretion

• The reason for the appeal
• Specifically the points at issue

5. APPLICANT’S AFFIDAVIT

I certify that the statemeptsxQQtained in this application are

Appellant Signature:

plete and true:

Date:
7

6. FILING REQUIREMENTS/ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Eight (8) sets of the following documents are required for each appeal filed (1 original and 7 duplicates):
o Appeal Application (form CP-7769) 
o Justification/Reason for Appeal 
o Copies of Original Determination Letter

A Filing Fee must be paid at the time of filing the appeal per LAMC Section 19.01 B.
o Original applicants must provide a copy of the original application receipt(s) (required to calculate 

their 85% appeal filing fee).

All appeals require noticing per the applicable LAMC section(s). Original Applicants must provide noticing per 
the LAMC, pay mailing fees to City Planning’s mailing contractor (BTC) and submit a copy of the receipt.

Appellants filing an appeal from a determination made by the Department of Building and Safety per LAMC 
12.26 K are considered Original Applicants and must provide noticing per LAMC 12.26 K.7, pay mailing fees 
to City Planning’s mailing contractor (BTC) and submit a copy of receipt.

A Certified Neighborhood Council (CNC) or a person identified as a member of a CNC or as representing the 
CNC may not file an appeal on behalf of the Neighborhood Council; persons affiliated with a CNC may only 
file as an individual on behalf of self.

Appeals of Density Bonus cases can only be filed by adjacent owners or tenants (must have documentation).

Appeals to the City Council from a determination on a Tentative Tract (TT or VTT) by the Area or City 
Planning Commission must be filed within 10 days of the date of the written determination of said 
Commission.

A CEQA document can only be appealed if a non-elected decision-making body (ZA, APC, CPC, etc.) makes 
a determination for a project that is not further appealable. [CA Public Resources Code ' 21151 (c)j.

This Section for City Planning Staff Use Only
Reviewed & Accepted by (DSC Planner): Date:Base Fee:

i/uhnM
Date:Project Planner):Deemed CompleteReceipt No:

o(p - Tot -2m
□determination authority notified □ Original receipt and BTC receipt (if original applicant)
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Appeal Attachment 
Crane Boulevard Mitigation Coalition

This land use appeal arises from the failure of the City Planning Director and 
his Department to conform their conduct to the Mount Washington/Glassell Park 
Specific Plan ("Specific Plan”) and related sections of the Los Angeles Municipal 
Code, and California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA”) as to making findings, 
evaluating negative environmental impacts on sensitive receptors along Crane 
Boulevard. Although there are currently numerous house construction projects 
proposed or under construction along Crane Boulevard, the City has shown no 
interest in exercising its discretion to condition this project and other upcoming 
projects to address the unusually high fire and safety issues during construction of 
these projects along Crane Boulevard and adjacent streets that rely upon Crane 
Boulevard as a means of access of multiple construction sites along the street.

The Violation of the Northeast Community Plan Findings/Evidence 
Requirement

Each Project approved under the Specific Plan is a discretionary decision. 
Accordingly, under the provisions of the Northeast Community Plan, the Planning 
Director is required by law to make findings supported by substantial evidence that 
the Project complies with the land use designation, policies and programs of the 
Northeast Community Plan. The Letter of Determination at page 7 states that the 
Project "is consistent with the applicable Northeast Los Angeles Community Plan 
designation and policies and all applicable zoning designations and regulations," 
however, the Planning Director has failed to cite the applicable residential unit 
density authorized by the Northeast Community Plan in order to establish the 
required substantial evidence that the Project complies with general plan. Instead 
the Letter states this is shown "in the case file," however, the case file does not 
contain information or calculations establishing with substantial evidence that the 
Project complies with the residential unit density requirement of the Northeast 
Community Plan. For this reason, the City's findings of general plan conformity are 
unsupported by substantial evidence in the Letter of Determination where such 
findings and supporting evidence must be established to constitute a valid project 
approval.

The City's Assertion That The Square Footage Of The Carport Is Not Part Of 
The Square Footage Calculation Violates The Area Planning Commission's 
Decision For Mavis Avenue That Definitively Interpreted The Specific Plan

The Letter of Determination asserts that under the Specific Plan the carport 
square footage is not included in the calculation of the Project's floor area ratio. 
This assertion is inconsistent with the East Los Angeles Planning Commission's 
decision in Case No. DIR 2006-0404-SPP-1A for a carport project proposed at 315 
West Mavis Drive.
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In the 315 Mavis Drive case, owner Monica Graham, represented for 
entitlements by Bradley/EBE Associates, Inc.,1 obtained a Director’s Determination 
that failed to comply with the Specific Plan and LAMC's definition of building and 
floor area ratio. That the hearing of the appeal on October 11,2006, after hearing 
arguments from both the Planning Staff and representatives of the Mount 
Washington Homeowner's Alliance and neighbor Charles Faithorn, the Commission 
voted to grant Mr. Faithorn's appeal directing the Planning Department to interpret 
the Specific Plan and LAMC to determine that a covered parking area is a building 
includable within the meaning of the floor area ration calculation of the Specific 
Plan. The Planning Department was directed by the Commission to apply this 
interpretation to future project determinations.

The Letter of Determination for the Project in this case violates the 
Commission’s prior interpretation. At page 5 of the Letter of Determination, the City 
Planning Director asserts: "The project also proposes a new 360-square-foot 
detached two (2)-car carport which is not included in the total floor area." 
Additionally, at page 2 of the Letter of Determination, the City Planning Director 
asserts that the Floor Area calculation excludes the carport square footage.

Because the City Planning Department is applying the Specific Plan floor area 
ratio, the carport, under the Commission's previous interpretation, is counted as 
part of the floor area ratio. While if the 360 square foot carport is included, the 
Project still appears to comply with the FAR limit of the Specific Plan, the 
community cannot allow the City Planning Department to ignore the Area Planning 
Commission’s previous precedent that all carports are included in the FAR 
calculation of the Specific Plan. Additionally, this factual misstatement could 
become significant in the future if a there is a later proposal to add more habitable 
space to the Project site. - a future owner might rely of the City's erroneous 
interpretation of the carport issue to obtain more square footage than authorized in 
law. The City must voluntarily withdraw this Letter of Determination and issue a 
revised Letter of Determination that properly reflects the lawful entitlement in 
conformity with this Commission's previous interpretation of includable carport 
square footage in all Specific Plan projects proposing carports. In the alternative, 
the Commission must revise the Project's findings to include the carport square 
footage in the Determination.

Bradley/EBE Associates, Inc. has been attempting to process projects 
on Mount Washington inconsistent with law for quite some time. This Commission 
currently has before it a cumulatively significant project proposed by Bradley/EBE 
Associates, Inc. as owner builders at 300 Crane Boulevard that was originally 
approved by the Planning Director with significant violations of both the Specific 
Plan and LAMC. The Project is currently being revised when it became obvious that 
the pending appeal was meritorious on multiple grounds.

i
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The Letter of Determination Fails To Demonstrate That The Hillside 
Ordinance f.imits On Floor Area Are Not More Restrictive

Section 2 of the Specific Plan directs that the LAMC applies for all 
construction issues unless the Specific Plan's FAR requirement is more restrictive. 
When enacted in 1993, the Specific Plan was more restrictive than the LAMC. But 
with the enactment of the more restrictive provisions in the LAMC for sensitive, 
steep, fire prone, safety challenged hillside areas of the City, lots with steep slopes 
are more severely restricted as to square footage.

While it is true that the subject Project is modest in overall square footage, it 
is also true that the lot proposed for development includes a very steep downhill 
drop and the LAMC provisions may actually allow less than the proposed square 
footage. The City has failed to ask the applicant to provide a slope analysis in order 
to have the necessary information for the Planning Department staff to make an 
informed decision. The Planning Commission should not accept unsubstantiated 
assertions by planners that the LAMC calculation is likely less restrictive, as it did at 
the recent hearing on the project on Cynthia Avenue.

Why is it in the interest of the City and applicant to perform the FAR 
calculation both ways? The answer is that if the City sloppily approves a project 
without bothering to possess the information it needs to compare the LAMC FAR to 
the Specific Plan FAR, an aggrieved person may later file a Building and Safety 
appeal challenging the City's issuance of a building permit in violation of the LAMC. 
LAMC Section ll.OO(m) makes it a misdemeanor to violate any provision of the 
LAMC. Additionally, LAMC Section 11.02 makes void any permit the City issues in 
violation of the LAMC or any other law. There is no point for the City to subject itself 
or an applicant to possible later invalidation of a building permit when the simple 
math calculations should have been done at the time of Specific Plan conformity 
review. For this reason, the Project must be now evaluated under the LAMC FAR 
provisions so that the record and revised Letter of Determination would have 
substantial evidence supporting the City's use of the Specific Plan FAR calculation 
and not the LAMC FAR calculation.

For these reasons, the Commission should direct the Planning Director to 
conduct the proper assessment of the LAMC FAR permitted for this Project - 
especially since the lot is steeply sloped raising a legitimate question whether the 
LAMC is more restrictive that the Specific Plan FAR applied by the Planning Director.

An MNP Is Required So That The City Can Protect Existing Residents From The 
Cumulative Impact Of Concurrent Construction Activities At Multiple Vacant 
Lots Proposed For Construction Within A Two-Block Stretch of Crane 
Boulevard

The City's environmental compliance is a categorical exemption, based upon 
an unsupported assertion that regulatory compliance measures will avoid all
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significant environmental impacts. While a categorical exemption might be 
appropriate in flat areas of the City where the street grid offers multiple detour 
options during house infill construction activities, it is not appropriate when the 
City's cookie cutter regulatory compliance measures have not been demonstrated, 
with substantial evidence, to positively mitigate impacts beneath the levels of 
significance.

The Project is in a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone mapped by the State 
of California. Mount Washington's streets, and especially Crane Boulevard between 
Museum Drive and Moon Drive, is curvy, steep, and very narrow. Conflicts between 
downhill and uphill vehicular traffic has become routine as the buildout of the 
hillside area continues. These unusual circumstances call for greater mitigation 
measures related to (1) construction noise, (2) construction delivery times, (3) 
hillside safety precautions, and (4) express coordination of major street access 
disruptions by multiple projects in close proximity of each other along Crane 
Boulevard.

The need to keep these narrow streets in a Very High Fire Hazard Severity 
Zone was driven home when Los Angeles Fire Department personnel were 
unnecessarily delayed on Avenue 44 by a truck blocking the street. This delay may 
have contributed to the death of the elderly occupant of a home at the top of Avenue 
44. The Fire Department equipment literally did not make it to the burning home to 
save the occupant's life. The City's use of a categorical exemption, as if hillside areas 
are equally safe as flat areas of the City evidence a callous disregard for the safety 
and lives of the existing residents. In a time of climate change, when hotter and 
windy days are expected to rise increasing the fire danger, the City ought to be very 
carefully looking for creative ways to keep the streets of hillside area open to fire 
and safety access AT ALL TIMES. This has not been done in this and other cases in 
the Specific Plan area in recent years.

To this end, the Crane Boulevard Mitigation Coalition proposes that each 
future construction Project proposed along Crane Boulevard and its associated 
streets obtaining access (Cross, Sunnyhill, Rustic, etc.), join a Facebook page to be 
used as a means to communicate with the affected residents and other project 
construction firms along Crane Boulevard. The Facebook page would be a routine 
means for the Project's construction team to inform residents of possible street 
closures/disruptions, seek resident cooperation regarding moving cars when major 
construction activities occur, and to help demonstrate a construction firm's 
awareness of and conformity with applicable mitigation measures and regulatory 
measures.

Additionally, given the close proximity of sensitive receptors 10 feet next 
door, and 30-50 feet across the street, the City’s noise ordinance cannot fully 
mitigate significant construction noise activities during the hours when residents 
are likely to be asleep, working at home, or home for the evening. Accordingly, a 
categorical exemption is NOT the lawful environmental review for the unusual
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circumstances outlined herein. Either the developer must enter into agreements 
with the Coalition to agree to scrupulous compliance with hours of construction 
noise, construction deliveries, construction crew parking, or the City needs to 
conduct a proper MND to consider the special circumstance and cumulative impact 
of as many as seven house projects under construction along Crane Boulevard over 
the next few years. Because the City failed to research and disclose a list of the 
approved, pending, and proposed Crane Boulevard Projects, and failed to assess the 
cumulative fire and safety access impacts on existing residents - who are owed safe 
conduct of these construction activities, the City has failed to proceed in accordance 
with law under CEQA and the Project cannot be approved without substantial 
evidence that all fire and safety risks have been addressed.

r.Conclusion

For all of the foregoing reasons, the City's approval of the subject project is 
not in conformity with applicable laws and places local residents at an unacceptable 
risk of loss of life or injury due to the cumulative impact of constructive activities in 
a highly concentrated steep, winding, narrow hillside street in a High Fire Severity 
Hazard Zone.
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DETERMINATION

Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 11.5.7 C, and the Mount Washington- 
Glassell Park Specific Plan Ordinance No. 168,707, I have reviewed the proposed project and as 
the designee of the Director of Planning, I hereby:

Determine that based on the whole of the administrative record as supported by the 
justification prepared and found in the case file, the project is exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15303, Class 
3, and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that any exceptions contained in 
CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 regarding location, cumulative impacts, significant 
effects or unusual circumstances, scenic highways, hazardous waste sites, or historical 
resources applies.

Approve with Conditions a Project Permit Compliance Review to construct a new one 
(1)-story single-family dwelling that is 41 feet in height and contains 1,050 square feet of 
floor area and a detached 360-square-foot two (2)-car carport, on a 5,621.9-square-foot
lot.

The project approval is based upon the attached Findings, and subject to the attached 
Conditions of Approval:



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial conformance 
with the plans and materials submitted by the Applicant, stamped "Exhibit A,” and attached to 
the subject case file. No change to the plans will be made without prior review by the 
Department of City Planning, Central Project Planning Division, and written approval by the 
Director of Planning. Each change shall be identified and justified in writing. Minor deviations 
may be allowed in order to comply with the provisions of the Los Angeles Municipal Code 
(LAMC), the project conditions, or the project permit authorization.

1.

Height. The maximum building shall be 41 feet, as measured per LAMC Sections 12.03 and 
12.21.1. Within six (6) feet of the front lot line, the building height shall be limited to 15 feet. 
Within six (6) feet to 12 feet of the front lot line, the building height shall be limited to 24 feet.

2.

Floor Area. As defined by the Specific Plan, Floor Area is that area in square feet confined 
within the exterior walls of a building of a One-Family Project, including the area of stairways, 
shafts, covered automobile parking areas and basement storage areas, and excluding 
uncovered outdoor decks. The total gross floor area of all existing and proposed buildings 
(excluding a carport) shall not exceed 1,050 square feet.

3.

Parking. The project shall provide parking spaces pursuant to LAMC Sections 12.21 A.4 and 
12.21 C.10.

4.

Front Yard Setback. The project shall observe a minimum front yard setback of five (5) feet.5.

6. Landscape Plan:

Xeriscape Requirements. The project shall comply with the xeriscape 
requirements set forth under sections 12.40 through 12.43 of the Los Angeles 
Municipal Code (LAMC).

a.

Landform Planting Design. The subject property falls within a Hillside and Special 
Grading Area. To the extent feasible, the type and placement of landscape 
materials on graded sloped shall conform to the standards set forth in the Landform 
Grading Manual.

b.

Fire Safety. The landscaping and preservation, relocation, and removal of Native 
and Significant Trees shall not require any planting in violation of applicable fire 
safety regulations.

c.

d. Tree Preservation. According to the Protected Tree Report prepared by Arsen 
Margossian, Certified Arborist (#WE-7233A) on January 31, 2018, there is one (1) 
Southern California black walnut tree, which is a Native and Protected Tree. The 
project does not propose the removal of this Native Protected Tree; therefore, the 
Native Protected Tree shall not be removed without further review by the 
Department of City Planning, Central Project Planning Division and in accordance 
with Ordinance No. 177,404.

NOTE: Attachment “Exhibit B” lists the regulating codes and statutes regarding 
construction requirements and restrictions.
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Administrative Conditions

7. Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department of 
Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are awaiting 
issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety for final review and 
approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting issuance of a building 
permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be stamped by Department of City 
Planning staff "Final Plans”. A copy of the Final Plans, supplied by the applicant, shall be 
retained in the subject case file.

8. Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the 
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of 
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or notations 
required herein.

9. Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or verification 
of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the subject conditions, 
shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance of any building permits, 
for placement in the subject file.

10. Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of the 
subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.

11. Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director of 
Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the Los 
Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or modifications to 
plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building and Safety Plan 
Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance of the project as 
approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the Department of Building 
and Safety for Building Code Compliance, shall require a referral of the revised plans back to 
the Department of City Planning for additional review and sign-off prior to the issuance of any 
permit in connection with those plans.

12. Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall be 
to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning.

13. Covenant. Prior to the effectuation of this grant a covenant acknowledging and agreeing to 
comply with all the terms and conditions established herein shall be recorded in the County 
Recorder's Office. The agreement (standard master covenant and agreement form CP-6770) 
shall run with the land and shall be binding on any subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The 
agreement with the conditions attached must be submitted to the Development Services 
Center or the Condition Compliance Unit for approval before being recorded. After 
recordation, a certified copy bearing the Recorder's number and date shall be provided to the 
Development Services Center for inclusion in the case file.

14. Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs. The Applicant shall do all of the 
following:

Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the 
City relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and 
approval of this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, 
challenge, set aside, void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the 
entitlement, the environmental review of the entitlement, or the approval of

(a)
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subsequent permit decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including from 
inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim.
Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to 
or arising out of, in whole or part, the City’s processing and approval of the 
entitlement, including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s 
fees, costs of any judgments or awards against the City (including an award of 
attorney’s fees), damages, and/or settlement costs.
Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ 
notice of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The 
initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole 
discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial 
deposit be less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does 
not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the 
requirement in paragraph (ii).
Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may 
be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by 
the City to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the 
deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City 
pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).
If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an 
indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with 
the requirements of this condition.

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any 
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of 
any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably 
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office 
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in 
the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any 
obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this 
condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its 
approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the right to make all 
decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent 
right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

"City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commission, 
committees, employees and volunteers.

"Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under 
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims or lawsuits. Actions includes 
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local
law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the 
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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FINDINGS

The subject property is comprised of a down-sloped, 5,621.9-square-foot vacant lot with a street 
frontage of approximately 35 feet on the east side of Crane Boulevard and variable lot depths of 
approximately 120 and 136 feet. The site is designated for Low Residential land use by the 
Northeast Los Angeles Community Plan, and zoned R1-1. Crane Boulevard is a Substandard 
Hillside Limited Street with an existing right-of-way width of 26 feet and roadway width of 24 feet. 
Per the Bureau of Engineering Preliminary Referral Form dated January 10, 2018, there is a 
Continuous Paved Roadway at least 20 feet wide from the driveway apron of the subject lot to 
the boundary of the Hillside Area, and Crane Boulevard has a roadway width of at least 20 feet 
adjacent to the subject lot. Per the Protected Tree Report prepared by Arsen Margossian, a 
certified arborist, and dated January 31, 2018, there is one (1) native protected Southern 
California black walnut tree on-site, which will not be removed as part of the project. The applicant 
does not propose any export of earth material from the site and proposes to import four (4) cubic 
yards of dirt. The subject site is within a Hillside Area, Special Grading Area (BOE Basic Grid Map 
A-13372), a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, Landslide Area, and is approximately 1.8 
kilometers from the Raymond Fault.

The parcels surrounding the project site to the northwest and west are designated for Low 
Residential land use, zoned R1-1, and improved with single-family dwellings and a duplex. The 
parcels adjoining the site to the north and east are designated for Low Residential land use, zoned 
R1-1 and currently vacant. The adjoining parcel to the south is designated for Minimum 
Residential land use, zoned A1-1-HPOZ, and occupied by Southwest Museum of the American 
Indian and its surface parking lot.

The project is the construction of a new one (1)-story single-family dwelling that is 41 feet in height 
and contains 1,050 square feet of floor area and a detached 360-square-foot two (2)-car carport.

The proposed project is subject to the requirements of the Mount Washington-Glassell Park 
Specific Plan and footnotes contained in Northeast Los Angeles Community Plan, where 
applicable. The applicant will be required to follow the Standard Construction Regulations as 
outlined in attachment Exhibit B. The proposed residential project meets the requirements of 
Section 6 of the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan for single-family project standards 
and LAMC 11.5.7, as follows:

1. The project substantially complies with the applicable regulations, findings, 
standards, and provisions of the specific plan.

Floor Area
The Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan requires the proposed project to 
not exceed the Floor Area Ratio (FAR) that is determined by the formula for lots greater 
than or equal to 5,000 square feet in size, but less than 10,000 square feet in size, 
Based on this formula, the FAR for the 5,621.9-square-foot lot is 0.487 to 1, which will 
allow a maximum floor area of 2,741 square feet. The total floor area of the proposed 
project will be 1,050 square feet. The project also proposes a new 360-square-foot 
detached two (2)-car carport which is not included in the total floor area. The project 
does not exceed the maximum floor area allowance and therefore complies with 
Section 6.a. of the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan.

a.

Building Height and Stepback Distances
The proposed building will have a maximum building height of 41 feet which complies 
with the 45-foot height limit imposed by the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific 
Plan. The Specific Plan also limits building and structure heights within a 6-foot and a

b.
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12-foot stepback distances as measured from the front property boundary. The 
proposed detached carport will not exceed the height limits within the stepback 
distances. The proposed single-family residence is not located within the stepback 
distances. As proposed, the building height and stepback distances are in compliance 
with Section 6.b of the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan.

Prevailing Front Yard Setback
The prevailing front yard setback is two (2) inches; however, the project fronts on a 
Substandard Hillside Limited Street and is therefore required to observe a minimum 
front yard setback of five (5) feet per LAMC Section 12.21 C. 10(a). The proposed 
project observes a five (5)-foot front yard setback. Therefore, the project is in 
compliance with Section 6.c of the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan.

c.

Off-street Automobile Parking Requirements
The Mount Washing-Glassell Park Specific Plan regulates off-street automobile 
parking spaces for projects proposing an addition to or remodeling of an existing One- 
Family Project. The project proposes the construction of a new single-family dwelling, 
and therefore is not subject to the parking requirements in Section 6.D. of the Mount 
Washington/Glassell Park Specific Plan. The project must comply with the parking 
requirements of LAMC Section 12.21 C.10(g), which requires at least two (2) covered 
parking spaces for each single-family dwelling with a residential floor area of 2,400 
square feet or less. The project proposes two (2) parking spaces within an detached 
carport for the single-family dwelling containing 1,050 square feet of floor area. 
Therefore, the project complies with LAMC Section 12.21 C.10(g).

d.

Public Health and Safety
Haul routes are required only when the removal of earth from on-site exceeds 1,000 
cubic yards. The project does not propose to export any cubic yards of soil from the 
subject site and proposes to import four (4) cubic yards of dirt. Therefore, the project 
is compliant with Section 6.E of the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan 
and the LAMC.

e.

Landscaping and preservation, relocation, and removal of Native and Significant 
Trees
Per the Protected Tree Report prepared by Arsen Margossian, a certified arborist, 
dated January 31,2018 and stamped by the Urban Forestry Division on April 20, 2018, 
there is one (1) native Protected Southern California black walnut tree on-site, which 
will not be removed as part of the project. The existing landscaping and trees on site 
will be retained. There is no relocation or removal of native or Significant Trees 
proposed.

f.

The architectural design elements of the front and rear building elevations vary 
from the adjacent buildings.
The Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan requires variation of design 
including fagade articulation and design of differing materials, architectural details and 
location of windows, doors, columns, and balconies, facades that modulate with 
offsets or curves, insets and use of a variety of roof treatments, including roof type, 
shape and pitch and that such variation distinguishes it from homes on either side. 
The architectural plans attached to the subject file indicate that the architectural design 
elements will vary from the adjacent buildings based on the requirements of Section 8 
for single-family design variation outlined in the Specific Plan.

g.
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As proposed, the architectural elevations and sections, attached as Exhibit "A" are in 
conformance with the Design Variation standards contained in Section 8.C. of the 
Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan.

2. The project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when 
necessary, or alternatives identified in the environmental review, which would 
mitigate the negative environmental effects of the project, to the extent physically 
feasible.

The Department of City Planning determined that the State Guidelines for the 
implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 designate the subject 
project as Categorically Exempt under Article 19, Section 15303, Class 3.

The project is for the construction of a new one (1)-story 1,050-square-foot single-family 
dwelling and a new detached 360-square-foot two (2)-car carport on a 5,621.9 square-foot 
interior lot located within the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan.

The site is zoned R1-1 and has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Low Residential. 
As shown in the case file, the project is consistent with the applicable Northeast Los Angeles 
Community Plan designation and policies and all applicable zoning designations and 
regulations. The subject site is wholly within the City of Los Angeles, on a site that is 
approximately 0.13 acres. Lots adjacent to the subject site to the north and west are 
developed with single-family dwellings, while lots to the south and east are undeveloped. 
Protected Trees are defined in Protected Tree Ordinance (No. 177,404) as either Oak T rees, 
including the Valley Oak and California Live Oak or any other Oak indigenous to California 
but excluding the Scrub Oak, the Southern California Black Walnut, the Western Sycamore 
and the California Bay, which measure four inches or more in cumulative diameter. 
Significant Trees are defined in the Mt. Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan as any tree 
which measures 12 inches or more in diameter at four and one-half feet above the natural 
grade at the base of the tree and/or more than 35 feet in height. There is one Protected 
Black Walnut Tree on site, and no Significant Trees, as identified in the Tree Report 
prepared by Arsen Margossian, Consulting Arborist (#WE-7233A) on January 31, 2018. No 
trees are proposed to be removed as part of the project, and the existing Protected T ree will 
be preserved per the T ree Report stamped by the Urban Forestry Division on April 20, 2018. 
The project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require 
compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance, pollutant discharge, dewatering, 
stormwater regulations; and Best Management Practices for stormwater runoff. These 
RCMs will ensure the project will not have significant impacts on noise and water. 
Furthermore, the project does not exceed the threshold criteria established by the Los 
Angeles Department of Transportation (LADOT) for preparing a traffic study. Therefore, the 
project will not have any significant impacts to traffic. Interim thresholds were developed by 
DCP staff based on CalEEMod model runs relying on reasonable assumptions, consulting 
with South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) staff, and surveying published 
air quality studies for which criteria air pollutants did not exceed the established SCAQMD 
construction and operational thresholds. The project site will be adequately served by all 
public utilities and services given that the construction of the addition will be on a site 
developed with an existing single-family dwelling and surrounded by other developed 
properties.

There are six (6) Exceptions which must be considered in order to find a project exempt 
under 15303, Class 3: (a) Location; (b) Cumulative Impacts; (c) Significant Effect; (d) Scenic 
Highways; (e) Hazardous Waste Sites; and (f) Historical Resources.
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While the subject site is located within an Urban Agriculture Incentive Zone, Very High Fire 
Hazard Severity Zone, a Landslide Area and Special Grading Area (BOE Basic Grid Map 
A-13372), specific RCMs in the City of Los Angeles regulate the grading and construction 
of projects in these particular types of "sensitive” locations and will reduce any potential 
impacts to less than significant. RCMs include requirements to conform to the California 
Building Code and the City's Landform Grading Manual (see attached Regulatory 
Compliance Measures). These RCMs have been historically proven to work to the 
satisfaction of the City Engineer to reduce any impacts from the specific environment the 
project is located. Thus, the location of the project will not result in a significant impact based 
on its location. There is not a succession of known projects of the same type and in the 
same place as the subject project. As mentioned, the project proposes the construction of 
1,050-square-foot single family dwelling in an area zoned and designated for such 
development. Adjacent lots to the north and west are developed with single-family dwellings. 
The subject site is of a similar size and slope to nearby properties. The project proposes a 
Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of .19:1 on a site that is permitted to have a maximum FAR of .487:1. 
The proposed total floor area of 1,050 square feet and the proposed building height of 41 
feet are not unusual for the vicinity of the subject site, and is similar in scope to other existing 
Low Residential land uses in the area. Thus, there are no unusual circumstances which may 
lead to a significant effect on the environment. Additionally, the only State Scenic Highway 
within the City of Los Angeles is the Topanga Canyon State Scenic Highway, State Route 
27, which travels through a portion of Topanga State Park. The subject site is located 22.1 
miles east of Topanga Canyon State Scenic Highway. Therefore the subject site will not 
create any impacts within a designated State Scenic Highway. Furthermore, according to 
Envirostor, the State of California’s database of Hazardous Waste Sites, neither the subject 
site, nor any site in the vicinity, is identified as a hazardous waste site. The project site has 
not been identified as a historic resource by local or state agencies, and the project site has 
not been determined to be eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, 
California Register of Historical Resources, the Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monuments 
Register, and/or any local register; and was not found to be a potential historic resource 
based on the City’s HistoricPlacesLA website or SurveyLA, the citywide survey of Los 
Angeles. Finally, the City does not choose to treat the site as a historic resource. Based on 
this, the project will not result in a substantial adverse change to the significance of a historic 
resource and this exception does not apply. Additionally, the adjoining parcel to the south is 
occupied by Southwest Museum of the American Indian, which is designated a National 
Register of Historic Places and a Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monument; however, the 
applicant does not propose any construction on this adjoining parcel. Therefore, the project 
will not have a significant impact on the historical resource.

OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS - TIME LIMIT - LAPSE OF PRIVILEGES

All terms and conditions of the Director’s Determination shall be fulfilled before the use may be 
established. The instant authorization is further conditioned upon the privileges being utilized 
within three years after the effective date of this determination and, if such privileges are not 
utilized, building permits are not issued, or substantial physical construction work is not begun 
within said time and carried on diligently so that building permits do not lapse, the authorization 
shall terminate and become void.
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TRANSFERABILITY

This determination runs with the land. In the event the property is to be sold, leased, rented or 
occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, it is incumbent that you advise them 
regarding the conditions of this grant. If any portion of this approval is utilized, then all other 
conditions and requirements set forth herein become immediately operative and must be strictly 
observed.

FINAL PLAN SIGN OFF AND APPROVAL

Verification of condition compliance with building plans and/or building permit applications are 
done at the Development Services Center of the Department of City Planning at either Figueroa 
Plaza in Downtown Los Angeles, the Marvin Braude Building in the San Fernando Valley, or the 
West Los Angeles Development Services Center. In order to assure that you receive services 
without waiting, applicants are encouraged to schedule an appointment with the Development 
Services Center by calling (213) 482-7077 (Figueroa Plaza) or (818) 374-5050 (Marvin Braude 
Building) San Fernando Valley or (310) 231-2901 (West LA) or through the Department of City 
Planning website at http://planning.lacity.org. The applicant is further advised to notify any 
consultant representing you of this requirement.

VIOLATIONS OF THESE CONDITIONS, A MISDEMEANOR

Section 11.00 of the LAMC states in part (m): "It shall be unlawful for any person to violate any 
provision or fail to comply with any of the requirements of this Code. Any person violating any of 
the provisions or failing to comply with any of the mandatory requirements of this Code shall be 
guilty of a misdemeanor unless that violation or failure is declared in that section to be an 
infraction. An infraction shall be tried and be punishable as provided in Section 19.6 of the Penal 
Code and the provisions of this section. Any violation of this Code that is designated as a 
misdemeanor may be charged by the City Attorney as either a misdemeanor or an infraction.

Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor unless provision is otherwise 
made, and shall be punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000 or by imprisonment in the County 
Jail for a period of not more than six months, or by both a fine and imprisonment.”

APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE

The applicant's attention is called to the fact that this grant is not a permit or license and that any 
permits and licenses required by law must be obtained from the proper public agency. 
Furthermore, if any condition of this grant is violated or not complied with, then the applicant or 
his successor in interest may be prosecuted for violating these conditions the same as for any 
violation of the requirements contained in the Municipal Code, or the approval may be revoked.

The Determination in this matter will become effective and final fifteen (15) days after the 
date of mailing of the Notice of Director’s Determination unless an appeal there from is filed 
with the City Planning Department. It is strongly advised that appeals be filed early during the 
appeal period and in person so that imperfections/incompleteness may be corrected before the 
appeal period expires. Any appeal must be filed on the prescribed forms, accompanied by the 
required fee, a copy of this Determination, and received and receipted at a public office of the 
Department of City Planning on or before the above date or the appeal will not be accepted. 
Forms are available on-line at www.planning.lacity.org.
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Planning Department public offices are located at:

Downtown Office Valley Office 
6262 Van 

201 North Figueroa Street, Suite 251 
4th Floor

West Los Angeles
Boulevard, 1828 Sawtelle Boulevard 

2nd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90025 
(310) 231-2901

Figueroa Plaza

Van Nuys, CA 91401 
(818) 374-5050Los Angeles, CA 90012 

(213) 482-7077

Verification of condition compliance with building plans and/or building permit applications are 
done at the Development Services Center of the Department of City Planning at either Figueroa 
Plaza in Downtown Los Angeles, the Marvin Braude Building in the Valley, or the West- LA 
development services Center. In order to assure that you receive service with a minimum amount 
of waiting, applicants are encouraged to schedule an appointment with the Development Services 
Center either by calling (213) 482-7077 (Figueroa Plaza) or (818) 374-5050 (Marvin Braude 
Building-San Fernando Valley) or (310) 231-2901 (West LA) or through the Department of City 
Planning website at http://planning.lacitv.org. The applicant is further advised to notify any 
consultant representing you of this requirement as well.

The time in which a party may seek judicial review of this determination is governed by California 
Code of Civil Procedures Section 1094.6. Under that provision, a petitioner may seek judicial 
review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.5, 
only if the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section is filed no later than the 90th day 
following the date on which the City's decision becomes final.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning

ived by: Reviewed by:

lc
7p\3^Nicole Sanchez, fcityJane loi, AICP, Senior City Planner ner

Prepared by:

Nuri Cho, City Planning Associate 
(213) 978-1177 
Nuri.cho@lacity.org
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“Exhibit B”
Regulating Codes and Statutes Regarding Construction Requirements and Restrictions.

The Applicant or Owner shall be responsible for implementing all regulating Codes and Statues in regards to construction regulations. All 
departments listed below are within the City of Los Angeles unless otherwise noted. As shown on the following table, each required 
regulating Codes and Statues for the proposed project is listed and categorized by area, with accompanying enforcement agencies and 
contact numbers:

Construction Requirements ContactEnforcement
Agency*

BOSS1 When temporarily blocking portions of streets for deliverers of construction 
materials please provide flag persons to assist with pedestrian and vehicular 
traffic. LAMC 62.46

(800) 996-2489

Street closures shall not take place during peak traffic hours. Any street, 
sidewalk, or other improvement work shall be in conformance with the latest 
Manual on Work Area Traffic Control. LAMC 62.1-07

BOSS2 (800) 996-2489

Care should be taken to not overfill concrete trucks during deliveries. If spills 
occur it is the responsibility of the concrete company to immediately provide
clean up. LAMC 62.130.____________________________________________________
Construction noise should be kept to a minimum with consideration of the 
surrounding neighbors and to be excess noise only during hours permitted. 
Unnecessary noise shall be kept below legal levels. LAMC 112.01, 112.03, 
112.04, 112.05 (City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance No. 144,331 and 161,574) 
Streets and sidewalks adjacent to construction sites shall be swept and free of
construction debris at all times. LAMC 62.45 through 62.54.__________________
Care should be taken to not interfere with trash pick-up by the Bureau of 
Sanitation. Construction and delivery vehicles are subject to trash pick-up 
parking restrictions. LAMC 80.69.___________________________________________

BOSS3 (800) 996-2489

4 LAPD,
LADBS,
BOSS

311 or
(323) -344-5701 (non

emergency) 
(800)-996-2489 
(800) 996-2489BOSS5

LADOT6 (213) 485-4184

BOSS7 If building materials are to be stored in public right of way, it shall be by permit 
from the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Street Services, 
Investigations and Enforcement Division and shall conform to all applicable 
rules. LAMC 62.45 through 62.54._________________________________________

(800) 996-2489
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Comply with the following Permitted Construction/Demolition Hours. LAMC 
41.40

8 LAPD
BOSS

(323) -344-5701 
(800) 996-2489

Monday- Friday
Saturday or National Holiday
Sunday

7AM - 9 PM 
8 AM - 6 PM 
No Work Permitted.

LADBS9 The applicant shall provide a staked signage at the site with a minimum of 3- 
inch lettering containing contact information for the Senior Street Use 
Inspector (Department of Public Works), the Senior Grading Inspector 
(LADBS) and the hauling or general contractor.____________________________

311

Compliance with provisions of the Southern California Air Quality Management
District Rule 403 for dust and air pollution from construction activities.________
The Project shall comply with South Coast Air Quality Management District 
Rule 1113 limiting the volatile organic compound content of architectural 
coatings._______________________________________________________________

SCAQMD 1-800-CUT SMOG10

SCAQMD 1-800-CUT SMOG11

In accordance with Sections 2485 in Title 13 of the California Code of SCAQMD 1-800-CUT SMOG12
Regulations, the idling of all diesel-fueled commercial vehicles (weighing over 
10,000 pounds) during construction shall be limited to five minutes at any 
location.

NOTE: Report a haul route violation online using this link:
http://ladbs.org/services/core-services/inspection/inspection-special-assistance/haul-route-monitoring-program/haul-route-monitoring-
program-complaint-form

KEY:
LADBS—Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety
BOSS—Bureau of Street Services
LADOT— Los Angeles Department of Transportation
LAPD— Los Angeles Police Department
SCAQMD— Southern California Air Quality Management District
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

COUNTY CLERK'S USE
ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE 
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NOTICE OF EXEMPTION
(PRC Section 21152; CEQA Guidelines Section 15062)

Filing of this form is optional. If filed, the form shall be filed with the County Clerk, 12400 E. Imperial Highway, Norwalk, CA 90650, 
pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21152(b) and CEQA Guidelines Section 15062. Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 
21167 (d), the posting of this notice starts a 35-day statute of limitations on court challenges to reliance on an exemption for the project 
Failure to file this notice as provided above, results in the statute of limitations being extended to 180 days.______________________
PARENT CASE NUMBER(S) / REQUESTED ENTITLEMENTS 
D!R-2018-826-SPP/Project Permit Compliance Review

CASE NUMBER 
ENV-2018-827-CE

LEAD CITY AGENCY
City of Los Angeles (Department of City Planning)

COUNCIL DISTRICTPROJECT TITLE
462 North Crane Boulevard 1

□ Map attached.PROJECT LOCATION (Street Address and Cross Streets and/or Attached Map)
462 North Crane Boulevard

5 Âdditional pagefs) attached.
Construction of a new one (1)-story single-family dwelling that is 37 feet, 6 inches in height and contains 1,050 square feet of floor area 
and a detached 360-square-foot two (2)-car carport. The project does not involve removal of any Protected or Significant Trees._____

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

NAME OF APPLICANT I OWNER;
Fernando Ofeda-Rios 111
CONTACT PERSON (If different from Applicant/Owner above)
Simon Storey
B-uir-i ■ .lid nrnffan—ICSaaM■caBSMBS mi ——— —8——I
EXEMPT STATUS; (Check all boxes, and include all exemptions, that apply and provide relevant citations.)

STATE CEQA STATUTE & GUIDELINES
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(323)515-7930

EXT.
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Public Resources Code Section(s)____________________________________________________

CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION(S) (State CEQA Guidelines Sec. 15301-15333 / Class 1-Class 33)

CEQA Guideline Section 15303, Class 3

OTHER BASIS FOR EXEMPTION (E.g., CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3) or (bX4) or Section 15378(b))□

□ Additional page(s) attached
None of the exceptions to the Categorical Exemption under CEQA Guidelines 15300.2 applies to the proposed project. The proposed 
project will not result in significant cumulative impacts from successive projects of the same type in the same place. The project does 
not involve unusual circumstances. The proposed project will not damage scenic resources in a state scenic highway. The project site 
is not on a list compiled pursuant to Government Code Section 65962,5 related to hazardous waste sites. The project will not cause a 
substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource. The project is not located on or near an environmental resource 
that is precisely mapped, and officially adopted pursuant to federal, state or local law.
C3 None of the exceptions in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 to the categorical exemption(s) apply to the Project.
□ The project is identified in one or more of the list of activities in the City of Los Angeles CEQA Guidelines as cited in the justification. 
IF FILED BY APPLICANT, ATTACH CERTIFIED DOCUMENT ISSUED BY THE CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT STATING THAT 
THE DEPARTMENT HAS FOUND THE PROJECT TO BE EXEMPT.
If different from the applicant, the identity of the person undertaking the project.
CITY STAFF USE ONLY; _____

JUSTIFICATION FOR PROJECT EXEMPTION;

STAFF TITLE
City Planning Associate

CITY STAFF NAME AND SIGNATURE 
Nuri Cho
ENTITLEMENTS APPROVED 
Project Permit Compliance Review

RECD. BY (DCP DSC STAFF NAME) 
Sean Veai
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JUSTIFICATION FOR PROJECT EXEMPTION 

CASE NO. ENV-2018-827-CE

The Department of City Planning determined that the State Guidelines for the implementation of 
the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 designate the subject project as Categorically 
Exempt under Article 19, Section 15303, Class 3.

The project is for the construction of a new one (1)-story 1,050-square-foot single-family dwelling 
and a new detached 360-square-foot two (2)-car carport on a 5,621.9 square-foot interior lot 
located within the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan.

The site is zoned R1-1 and has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Low Residential. As 
shown in the case file, the project is consistent with the applicable Northeast Los Angeles 
Community Plan designation and policies and all applicable zoning designations and regulations. 
The subject site is wholly within the City of Los Angeles, on a site that is approximately 0.13 acres. 
Lots adjacent to the subject site to the north and west are developed with single-family dwellings, 
while lots to the south and east are undeveloped. Protected Trees are defined in Protected Tree 
Ordinance (No. 177,404) as either Oak Trees, including the Valley Oak and California Live Oak 
or any other Oak indigenous to California but excluding the Scrub Oak, the Southern California 
Black Walnut, the Western Sycamore and the California Bay, which measure four inches or more 
in cumulative diameter. Significant Trees are defined in the Mt. Washington-Glassell Park Specific 
Plan as any tree which measures 12 inches or more in diameter at four and one-half feet above 
the natural grade at the base of the tree and/or more than 35 feet in height. There is one Protected 
Black Walnut Tree on site, and no Significant Trees, as identified in the Tree Report prepared by 
Arsen Margossian, Consulting Arborist (#WE-7233A) on January 31,2018. No trees are proposed 
to be removed as part of the project, and the existing Protected Tree will be preserved per the 
Tree Report stamped by the Urban Forestry Division on April 20, 2018. The project will be subject 
to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require compliance with the City of Los 
Angeles Noise Ordinance, pollutant discharge, dewatering, stormwater regulations; and Best 
Management Practices for stormwater runoff. These RCMs will ensure the project will not have 
significant impacts on noise and water. Furthermore, the project does not exceed the threshold 
criteria established by the Los Angeles Department of Transportation (LADOT) for preparing a 
traffic study. Therefore, the project will not have any significant impacts to traffic. Interim 
thresholds were developed by DCP staff based on CalEEMod model runs relying on reasonable 
assumptions, consulting with South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) staff, and 
surveying published air quality studies for which criteria air pollutants did not exceed the 
established SCAQMD construction and operational thresholds. The project site will be adequately 
served by all public utilities and services given that the construction of the addition will be on a
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site developed with an existing single-family dwelling and surrounded by other developed 
properties.

There are six (6) Exceptions which must be considered in order to find a project exempt 
under 15303, Class 3: (a) Location; (b) Cumulative Impacts; (c) Significant Effect; (d) Scenic 
Highways; (e) Hazardous Waste Sites; and (f) Historical Resources.

While the subject site is located within an Urban Agriculture Incentive Zone, Very High Fire Hazard 
Severity Zone, a Landslide Area and Special Grading Area (BOE Basic Grid Map A-13372), 
specific RCMs in the City of Los Angeles regulate the grading and construction of projects in these 
particular types of "sensitive” locations and will reduce any potential impacts to less than 
significant. RCMs include requirements to conform to the California Building Code and the City's 
Landform Grading Manual (see attached Regulatory Compliance Measures). These RCMs have 
been historically proven to work to the satisfaction of the City Engineer to reduce any impacts 
from the specific environment the project is located. Thus, the location of the project will not result 
in a significant impact based on its location. There is not a succession of known projects of the 
same type and in the same place as the subject project. As mentioned, the project proposes the 
construction of 1,050-square-foot single family dwelling in an area zoned and designated for such 
development. Adjacent lots to the north and west are developed with single-family dwellings. The 
subject site is of a similar size and slope to nearby properties. The project proposes a Floor Area 
Ratio (FAR) of .19:1 on a site that is permitted to have a maximum FAR of .487:1. The proposed 
total floor area of 1,050 square feet and the proposed building height of 41 feet are not unusual 
for the vicinity of the subject site, and is similar in scope to other existing Low Residential land 
uses in the area. Thus, there are no unusual circumstances which may lead to a significant effect 
on the environment. Additionally, the only State Scenic Highway within the City of Los Angeles is 
the Topanga Canyon State Scenic Highway, State Route 27, which travels through a portion of 
Topanga State Park. The subject site is located 22.1 miles east of Topanga Canyon State Scenic 
Highway. Therefore the subject site will not create any impacts within a designated State Scenic 
Highway. Furthermore, according to Envirostor, the State of California’s database of Hazardous 
Waste Sites, neither the subject site, nor any site in the vicinity, is identified as a hazardous waste 
site. The project site has not been identified as a historic resource by local or state agencies, and 
the project site has not been determined to be eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic 
Places, California Register of Historical Resources, the Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monuments 
Register, and/or any local register; and was not found to be a potential historic resource based 
on the City’s HistoricPlacesLA website or SurveyLA, the citywide survey of Los Angeles. Finally, 
the City does not choose to treat the site as a historic resource. Based on this, the project will not 
result in a substantial adverse change to the significance of a historic resource and this exception 
does not apply. Additionally, the adjoining parcel to the south is occupied by Southwest Museum 
of the American Indian, which is designated a National Register of Historic Places and a Los 
Angeles Historic-Cultural Monument; however, the applicant does not propose any construction 
on this adjoining parcel. Therefore, the project will not have a significant impact on the historical 
resource.
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Regulatory Compliance Measures

In addition to the Mitigation Measures required of the project, and any proposed Project Design 
Features, the applicant shall also adhere to any applicable Regulatory Compliance Measures 
required by law. Listed below is a list of often required Regulatory Compliance Measures. Please 
note that requirements are determined on a case by case basis, and these are an example of the 
most often required Regulatory Compliance Measures.

AESTHETICS

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-AE-1 (Hillside): Compliance with Baseline 
Hillside Ordinance. To ensure consistency with the Baseline Hillside Ordinance, the 
project shall comply with the City's Hillside Development Guidelines, including but not 
limited to setback requirements, residential floor area maximums, height limits, lot 
coverage and grading restrictions.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-AE-2 (LA River): Compliance with provisions 
of the Los Angeles River Improvement Overlay District. The project shall comply with 
development regulations set forth in Section 13.17.F of the Los Angeles Municipal Code 
as applicable, including but not necessarily limited to, landscaping, screening/fencing, and 
exterior site lighting.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-AE-3 (Vandalism): Compliance with provisions 
of the Los Angeles Building Code. The project shall comply with all applicable building 
code requirements, including the following:

o Every building, structure, or portion thereof, shall be maintained in a safe and 
sanitary condition and good repair, and free from, debris, rubbish, garbage, trash, 
overgrown vegetation or other similar material, pursuant to Municipal Code Section 
91.8104.

o The exterior of all buildings and fences shall be free from graffiti when such graffiti 
is visible from a street or alley, pursuant to Municipal Code Section 91.8104.15.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-AE-4 (Signage): Compliance with provisions 
of the Los Angeles Building Code. The project shall comply with the Los Angeles 
Municipal Code Section 91.6205, including on-site signage maximums and multiple 
temporary sign restrictions, as applicable.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-AE-5 (Signage on Construction Barriers): 
Compliance with provisions of the Los Angeles Building Code. The project shall
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comply with the Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 91.6205, including but not limited to 
the following provisions:

o The applicant shall affix or paint a plainly visible sign, on publically accessible 
portions of the construction barriers, with the following language: "POST NO 
BILLS”.

o Such language shall appear at intervals of no less than 25 feet along the length of 
the publically accessible portions of the barrier.

o The applicant shall be responsible for maintaining the visibility of the required 
signage and for maintaining the construction barrier free and clear of any 
unauthorized signs within 48 hours of occurrence.

AGRICULTURE and FORESTRY

AIR QUALITY

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-AQ-1(Demolition, Grading and Construction 
Activities): Compliance with provisions of the SCAQMD District Rule 403. The
project shall comply with all applicable standards of the Southern California Air Quality 
Management District, including the following provisions of District Rule 403:

o All unpaved demolition and construction areas shall be wetted at least twice daily 
during excavation and construction, and temporary dust covers shall be used to 
reduce dust emissions and meet SCAQMD District Rule 403. Wetting could reduce 
fugitive dust by as much as 50 percent.

o The construction area shall be kept sufficiently dampened to control dust caused 
by grading and hauling, and at all times provide reasonable control of dust caused 
by wind.

o All clearing, earth moving, or excavation activities shall be discontinued during 
periods of high winds (i.e., greater than 15 mph), so as to prevent excessive 
amounts of dust.

o All dirt/soil loads shall be secured by trimming, watering or other appropriate 
means to prevent spillage and dust.

o All dirt/soil materials transported off-site shall be either sufficiently watered or 
securely covered to prevent excessive amount of dust.

o General contractors shall maintain and operate construction equipment so as to 
minimize exhaust emissions.

o Trucks having no current hauling activity shall not idle but be turned off.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-AQ-2: In accordance with Sections 2485 in Title 
13 of the California Code of Regulations, the idling of all diesel-fueled commercial vehicles 
(weighing over 10,000 pounds) during construction shall be limited to five minutes at any 
location.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-AQ-3: In accordance with Section 93115 in Title 
17 of the California Code of Regulations, operation of any stationary, diesel-fueled, 
compression-ignition engines shall meet specified fuel and fuel additive requirements and 
emission standards.

Page 2
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• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-AQ-4: The Project shall comply with South Coast 
Air Quality Management District Rule 1113 limiting the volatile organic compound content 
of architectural coatings.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-AQ-5: The Project shall install odor-reducing 
equipment in accordance with South Coast Air Quality Management District Rule 1138.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-AQ-6: New on-site facility nitrogen oxide
emissions shall be minimized through the use of emission control measures (e.g., use of 
best available control technology for new combustion sources such as boilers and water 
heaters) as required by South Coast Air Quality Management District Regulation XIII, New 
Source Review.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-AQ-7 (Spray Painting): Compliance with 
provisions of the SCAQMD District Rule 403. The project shall comply with all 
applicable rules of the Southern California Air Quality Management District, including the 
following:

o All spray painting shall be conducted within an SCAQMD-approved spray paint 
booth featuring approved ventilation and air filtration system. 

o Prior to the issuance of a building permit, use of land, or change of use to permit 
spray painting, certification of compliance with SCAQMD air pollution regulations 
shall be submitted to the Department of Building and Safety.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-AQ-8 (Wireless Facilities):If rated higher than 50 
brake horsepower (bhp), permit required in accordance with SCAQMD Rule 1470 - 
Requirements for Stationary Diesel-Fueled Internal Combustion and Other Compression 
Initial Engines and SCAQMD Rule 1110.2 - Emissions from Gaseous- and Liquid- Field 
Engines.

BIOLOGY

• (Duplicate of WQ Measure) Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-WQ-5 (Alteration of 
a State or Federal Watercourse): The project shall comply with the applicable sections 
of the federal Clean Water Act (CWA) and California's Porter Cologne Water Quality 
Control Act (Porter Cologne). Prior to the issuance of any grading, use of land, or building 
permit which may affect an existing watercourse, the applicant shall consult with the 
following agencies and obtain all necessary permits and/or authorizations, to the 
satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety. Compliance shall be determined 
through written communication from each jurisdictional agency, a copy of which shall be 
submitted to the Environmental Review case file for reference:

o United States Army Corps of Engineers. The applicant shall obtain a Jurisdictional 
Determination (preliminary or approved), or a letter otherwise indicating that no 
permit is required. Contact: Aaron O. Allen, Chief - North Coast Branch, 
Regulatory Division, 805-585-2148.

o State Water Resources Control Board. The applicant shall consult with the 401 
Certification and Wetlands Unit and obtain all necessary permits and/or 
authorizations, or a letter otherwise indicating that no permit is required. Contact:
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401 Certification and Wetlands Unit, Los Angeles Region, 320 W 4th Street, #200, 
Los Angeles, CA 90013, (213) 576-6600.

o California Department of Fish and Wildlife. The applicant shall consult with the 
Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement Program and obtain a Streambed 
Alteration Agreement, or a letter otherwise indicating that no permit is 
required. Contact: LSAA Program, 4949 Viewridge Avenue, San Diego, CA 
92123, (858) 636-3160.

CULTURAL RESOURCES

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-CR-1 (Designated Historic-Cultural 
Resource): Compliance with United States Department of the Interior - National 
Park Service - Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic 
Properties. The project shall comply with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for 
Historical Resources, including but not limited to the following measures:

o Prior to the issuance of any permit, the project shall obtain clearance from the 
Department of Cultural Affairs for the proposed work. 

o A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that 
requires minimal change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site 
and environment.

o The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal 
of historic material or alteration of features and spaces shall be avoided. 

o Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and 
use. Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding 
conjectural features or elements from other buildings, shall not be undertaken. 

o Most properties change over time; those changes that have acquired significance 
in their own right shall be retained and preserved.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-CR-2 (Archaeological): If archaeological 
resources are discovered during excavation, grading, or construction activities, work shall 
cease in the area of the find until a qualified archaeologist has evaluated the find in 
accordance with federal, State, and local guidelines, including those set forth in California 
Public Resources Code Section 21083.2. Personnel of the proposed Modified Project shall 
not collect or move any archaeological materials and associated materials. Construction 
activity may continue unimpeded on other portions of the Project site. The found deposits 
would be treated in accordance with federal, State, and local guidelines, including those 
set forth in California Public Resources Code Section 21083.2.

o Distinctive features, finishes and construction techniques or examples of skilled 
craftsmanship which characterize an historic property shall be preserved. 

o Deteriorated historic features shall be repaired rather than replaced. Where the 
severity if deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive historic feature, the 
new feature shall match the old in design, color, texture, and other visual qualities, 
and where possible, materials. Replacement of missing features shall be 
substantiated by documentary, physical, or pictorial evidence.
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Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to 
historic materials shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if 
appropriate, shall be undertaken using the gentlest means possible.
Significant archaeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and 
preserved. If such resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be 
undertaken.
New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy 
historic materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be 
differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, 
and architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the property and its 
environment.
New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in 
such a manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the 
historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-CR-3 (Paleontological): If paleontological 
resources are discovered during excavation, grading, or construction, the City of Los 
Angeles Department of Building and Safety shall be notified immediately, and all work 
shall cease in the area of the find until a qualified paleontologist evaluates the find. 
Construction activity may continue unimpeded on other portions of the Project site. The 
paleontologist shall determine the location, the time frame, and the extent to which any 
monitoring of earthmoving activities shall be required. The found deposits would be treated 
in accordance with federal, State, and local guidelines, including those set forth in 
California Public Resources Code Section 21083.2.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure CR-4 (Human Remains): If human remains are
encountered unexpectedly during construction demolition and/or grading activities, State 
Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5 requires that no further disturbance shall occur 
until the County Coroner has made the necessary findings as to origin and disposition 
pursuant to California Public Resources Code (PRC) Section 5097.98. In the event that 
human remains are discovered during excavation activities, the following procedure shall 
be observed:

o Stop immediately and contact the County Coroner:
1104 N. Mission Road 
Los Angeles, CA 90033
323-343-0512 (8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday through Friday) or 
323-343-0714 (After Hours, Saturday, Sunday, and Holidays)

If the remains are determined to be of Native American descent, the Coroner has 24 hours 
to notify the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC).

The NAHC will immediately notify the person it believes to be the most likely descendent 
of the deceased Native American.

o The most likely descendent has 48 hours to make recommendations to the owner, 
or representative, for the treatment or disposition, with proper dignity, of the human 
remains and grave goods.
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o If the owner does not accept the descendant’s recommendations, the owner or the 
descendent may request mediation by the NAHC.

GEOLOGY AND SOILS

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-GEO-1 (Seismic): The design and construction 
of the project shall conform to the California Building Code seismic standards as approved 
by the Department of Building and Safety.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-GEO-2 (Hillside Grading Area): The grading 
plan shall conform with the City's Landform Grading Manual guidelines, subject to 
approval by the Advisory Agency and the Department of Building and Safety's Grading 
Division. Appropriate erosion control and drainage devices shall be provided to the 
satisfaction of the Building and Safety Department. These measures include interceptor 
terraces, berms, vee-channels, and inlet and outlet structures, as specified by Section 
91.7013 of the Building Code, including planting fast-growing annual and perennial 
grasses in areas where construction is not immediately planned.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-GEO-3 (Landslide Area): Prior to the issuance 
of grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit a geotechnical report, prepared 
by a registered civil engineer or certified engineering geologist, to the Department of 
Building and Safety, for review and approval. The geotechnical report shall assess 
potential consequences of any landslide and soil displacement, estimation of settlement, 
lateral movement or reduction in foundation soil-bearing capacity, and discuss mitigation 
measures that may include building design consideration. Building design considerations 
shall include, but are not limited to: 

o ground stabilization
o selection of appropriate foundation type and depths
o selection of appropriate structural systems to accommodate anticipated 

displacements or any combination of these measures 
The project shall comply with the conditions contained within the Department of Building 
and Safety’s Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter for the proposed project, and as it 
may be subsequently amended or modified.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-GEO-4 (Liquefaction Area): The project shall 
comply with the Uniform Building Code Chapter 18. Division1 Section 1804.5 Liquefaction 
Potential and Soil Strength Loss. Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits, the 
applicant shall submit a geotechnical report, prepared by a registered civil engineer or 
certified engineering geologist, to the Department of Building and Safety, for review and 
approval. The geotechnical report shall assess potential consequences of any 
liquefaction and soil strength loss, estimation of settlement, lateral movement or reduction 
in foundation soil-bearing capacity, and discuss mitigation measures that may include 
building design consideration. Building design considerations shall include, but are not 
limited to:

o ground stabilization
o selection of appropriate foundation type and depths
o selection of appropriate structural systems to accommodate anticipated 

displacements or any combination of these measures.
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The project shall comply with the conditions contained within the Department of Building 
and Safety’s Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter for the proposed project, and as it 
may be subsequently amended or modified.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-GEO-5 (Subsidence Area): Prior to the issuance 
of building or grading permits, the applicant shall submit a geotechnical report prepared 
by a registered civil engineer or certified engineering geologist to the written satisfaction 
of the Department of Building and Safety. The geotechnical report shall assess potential 
consequences of any subsidence and soil strength loss, estimation of settlement, lateral 
movement or reduction in foundation soil-bearing capacity, and discuss mitigation 
measures that may include building design consideration. Building design considerations 
shall include, but are not limited to: ground stabilization, selection of appropriate 
foundation type and depths, selection of appropriate structural systems to accommodate 
anticipated displacements or any combination of these measures. The project shall 
comply with the conditions contained within the Department of Building and Safety’s 
Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter for the proposed project, and as it may be 
subsequently amended or modified.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-GEO-6 (Expansive Soils Area): Prior to the 
issuance of grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit a geotechnical report, 
prepared by a registered civil engineer or certified engineering geologist, to the 
Department of Building and Safety, for review and approval. The geotechnical report shall 
assess potential consequences of any soil expansion and soil strength loss, estimation of 
settlement, lateral movement or reduction in foundation soil-bearing capacity, and discuss 
mitigation measures that may include building design consideration. Building design 
considerations shall include, but are not limited to: ground stabilization, selection of 
appropriate foundation type and depths, selection of appropriate structural systems to 
accommodate anticipated displacements or any combination of these measures. The 
project shall comply with the conditions contained within the Department of Building and 
Safety’s Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter for the proposed project, and as it may 
be subsequently amended or modified.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-GHG-1 (Green Building Code): In accordance 
with the City of Los Angeles Green Building Code (Chapter IX, Article 9, of the Los Angeles 
Municipal Code), the Project shall comply with all applicable mandatory provisions of the 
2013 Los Angeles Green Code and as it may be subsequently amended or modified.

HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-HAZ-1: Explosion/Release (Existing
Toxic/Hazardous Construction Materials)

o (Asbestos) Prior to the issuance of any permit for the demolition or alteration of 
the existing structure(s), the applicant shall provide a letter to the Department of 
Building and Safety from a qualified asbestos abatement consultant indicating that 
no Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM) are present in the building. If ACMs are 
found to be present, it will need to be abated in compliance with the South Coast 
Air Quality Management District's Rule 1403 as well as all other applicable State 
and Federal rules and regulations.
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(Lead Paint) Prior to issuance of any permit for the demolition or alteration of the 
existing structure(s), a lead-based paint survey shall be performed to the written 
satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety. Should lead-based paint 
materials be identified, standard handling and disposal practices shall be 
implemented pursuant to OSHA regulations.
(Polychlorinated Biphenyl - Commercial and Industrial Buildings) Prior to 
issuance of a demolition permit, a polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) abatement 
contractor shall conduct a survey of the project site to identify and assist with 
compliance with applicable state and federal rules and regulation governing PCB 
removal and disposal.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-HAZ-2: Explosion/Release (Methane Zone): As
the Project Site is within a methane zone, prior to the issuance of a building permit, the 
Site shall be independently analyzed by a qualified engineer, as defined in Ordinance No. 
175,790 and Section 91.7102 of the LAMC, hired by the Project Applicant. The engineer 
shall investigate and design a methane mitigation system in compliance with the LADBS 
Methane Mitigation Standards for the appropriate Site Design Level which will prevent or 
retard potential methane gas seepage into the building. The Applicant shall implement the 
engineer’s design recommendations subject to DOGGR, LADBS and LAFD plan review 
and approval.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-HAZ-3: Explosion/Release (Soil
Gases): During subsurface excavation activities, including borings, trenching and 
grading, OSHA worker safety measures shall be implemented as required to preclude any 
exposure of workers to unsafe levels of soil-gases, including, but not limited to, methane.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-HAZ-4 Listed Sites (Removal of Underground 
Storage Tanks): Underground Storage Tanks shall be decommissioned or removed as 
determined by the Los Angeles City Fire Department Underground Storage Tank 
Division. If any contamination is found, further remediation measures shall be developed 
with the assistance of the Los Angeles City Fire Department and other appropriate State 
agencies. Prior to issuance of a use of land or building permit, a letter certifying that 
remediation is complete from the appropriate agency (Department of Toxic Substance 
Control or the Regional Water Quality Control Board) shall be submitted to the decision 
maker.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-HAZ-5 (Hazardous Materials Site): Prior to the 
issuance of any use of land, grading, or building permit, the applicant shall obtain a sign- 
off from the Fire Department indicating that all on-site hazardous materials, including 
contamination of the soil and groundwater, have been suitably remediated, or that the 
proposed project will not impede proposed or on-going remediation measures.

HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-WQ-1: National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System General Permit. Prior to issuance of a grading permit, the Applicant 
shall obtain coverage under the State Water Resources Control Board National Pollutant 
Discharge Elimination System General Permit for Storm Water Discharges Associated 
with Construction and Land Disturbance Activities (Order No. 2009-0009-DWQ, National
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Pollutant Discharge Elimination System No. CAS000002) (Construction General Permit) 
for Phase 1 of the proposed Modified Project. The Applicant shall provide the Waste 
Discharge Identification Number to the City of Los Angeles to demonstrate proof of 
coverage under the Construction General Permit. A Storm Water Pollution Prevention 
Plan shall be prepared and implemented for the proposed Modified Project in compliance 
with the requirements of the Construction General Permit. The Storm Water Pollution 
Prevention Plan shall identify construction Best Management Practices to be implemented 
to ensure that the potential for soil erosion and sedimentation is minimized and to control 
the discharge of pollutants in stormwater runoff as a result of construction activities.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-WQ-2: Dewatering. If required, any dewatering 
activities during construction shall comply with the requirements of the Waste Discharge 
Requirements for Discharges of Groundwater from Construction and Project Dewatering 
to Surface Waters in Coastal Watersheds of Los Angeles and Ventura Counties (Order 
No. R4-2008-0032, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System No. CAG994004) or 
subsequent permit. This will include submission of a Notice of Intent for coverage under 
the permit to the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board at least 45 days prior 
to the start of dewatering and compliance with all applicable provisions in the permit, 
including water sampling, analysis, and reporting of dewatering-related discharges.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-WQ-3: Low Impact Development Plan. Prior to 
issuance of grading permits, the Applicant shall submit a Low Impact Development Plan 
and/or Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan to the City of Los Angeles Bureau of 
Sanitation Watershed Protection Division for review and approval. The Low Impact 
Development Plan and/or Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan shall be prepared 
consistent with the requirements of the Development Best Management Practices 
Handbook.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-WQ-4: Development Best Management 
Practices. The Best Management Practices shall be designed to retain or treat the runoff 
from a storm event producing 0.75 inch of rainfall in a 24-hour period, in accordance with 
the Development Best Management Practices Handbook Part B Planning Activities. A 
signed certificate from a licensed civil engineer or licensed architect confirming that the 
proposed Best Management Practices meet this numerical threshold standard shall be 
provided.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-WQ-5 (Alteration of a State or Federal 
Watercourse): The project shall comply with the applicable sections of the federal Clean 
Water Act (CWA) and California's Porter Cologne Water Quality Control Act (Porter 
Cologne). Prior to the issuance of any grading, use of land, or building permit which may 
affect an existing watercourse, the applicant shall consult with the following agencies and 
obtain all necessary permits and/or authorizations, to the satisfaction of the Department 
of Building and Safety. Compliance shall be determined through written communication 
from each jurisdictional agency, a copy of which shall be submitted to the Environmental 
Review case file for reference:

o United States Army Corps of Engineers. The applicant shall obtain a Jurisdictional 
Determination (preliminary or approved), or a letter otherwise indicating that no 
permit is required. Contact: Aaron O. Allen, Chief - North Coast Branch, 
Regulatory Division, 805-585-2148.
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o State Water Resources Control Board. The applicant shall consult with the 401 
Certification and Wetlands Unit and obtain all necessary permits and/or 
authorizations, or a letter otherwise indicating that no permit is required. Contact: 
401 Certification and Wetlands Unit, Los Angeles Region, 320 W 4th Street, #200, 
Los Angeles, CA 90013, (213) 576-6600.

o California Department of Fish and Wildlife. The applicant shall consult with the 
Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement Program and obtain a Streambed 
Alteration Agreement, or a letter otherwise indicating that no permit is 
required. Contact: LSAA Program, 4949 Viewridge Avenue, San Diego, CA 
92123, (858) 636-3160.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-WQ-6 (Flooding/Tidal Waves): The project shall 
comply with the requirements of the Flood Hazard Management Specific Plan, Ordinance 
No. 172081 effective 7/3/98.

LAND USE AND PLANNING

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-LU-1 (Slope Density): The project shall not 
exceed the maximum density permitted in Hillside Areas, as calculated by the formula set 
forth in Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 17.05-C (for tracts) or 17.50-E (for parcel 
maps).

MINERAL RESOURCES

NOISE

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-NO-1 (Demolition, Grading, and Construction 
Activities): The project shall comply with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance and 
any subsequent ordinances, which prohibit the emission or creation of noise beyond 
certain levels at adjacent uses unless technically infeasible.

POPULATION AND HOUSING

• New Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-PH-1 (Tenant Displacement):
o Apartment Converted to Condominium - Prior to final map recordation, and 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 12.95.2-G and 47.06 of the Los Angeles 
Municipal Code (LAMC), a tenant relocation plan shall be submitted to the Los 
Angeles Housing Department for review and approval. 

o Apartment Demolition - Prior to the issuance of a demolition permit, and pursuant 
to the provisions of Section 47.07 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, a tenant 
relocation plan shall be submitted to the Los Angeles Housing Department for 
review and approval.

o Mobile Home Park Closure or Conversion to Different Use Prior to the 
issuance of any permit or recordation, and pursuant to the provisions of Section 
47.08 and 47.09 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, a tenant relocation plan and 
mobile home park closure impact report shall be submitted to the Los Angeles 
Housing Department for review and approval.
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PUBLIC SERVICES

Schools

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-PS-1 (Payment of School Development Fee)
Prior to issuance of a building permit, the General Manager of the City of Los Angeles, 
Department of Building and Safety, or designee, shall ensure that the Applicant has paid 
all applicable school facility development fees in accordance with California Government 
Code Section 65995.

Parks

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-PS-2 (Increased Demand For Parks Or 
Recreational Facilities):

o (Subdivision) Pursuant to Section 17.12-A or 17.58 of the Los Angeles Municipal 
Code, the applicant shall pay the applicable Quimby fees for the construction of 
dwelling units.

o (Apartments) Pursuant to Section 21.10 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, the 
applicant shall pay the Dwelling Unit Construction Tax for construction of 
apartment buildings.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-PS-3 (Increase Demand For Parks Or 
Recreational Facilities - Zone Change) Pursuant to Section 12.33 of the Los Angeles 
Municipal Code, the applicant shall pay the applicable fees for the construction of dwelling 
units.

RECREATION

See RC measures above under Parks.

TRANSPORTATION AND TRAFFIC

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-TT-1 (Increased Vehicle Trips/Congestion - 
West Side Traffic Fee) Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the applicant shall pay a 
traffic impact fee to the City, based on the requirements of the West Los Angeles Traffic 
Improvement and Mitigation Specific Plan (WLA TIMP).

PUBLIC UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS

Water Supply

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-WS-1 (Fire Water Flow) The Project Applicant 
shall consult with the LADBS and LAFD to determine fire flow requirements for the 
Proposed Project, and will contact a Water Service Representative at the LADWP to order 
a SAR. This system hydraulic analysis will determine if existing LADWP water supply 
facilities can provide the proposed fire flow requirements of the Project. If water main or 
infrastructure upgrades are required, the Applicant would pay for such upgrades, which 
would be constructed by either the Applicant or LADWP.
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• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-WS-2 (Green Building Code): The Project shall 
implement all applicable mandatory measures within the LA Green Building Code that 
would have the effect of reducing the Project’s water use.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-WS-3 (New Carwash): The applicant shall 
incorporate a water recycling system to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and 
Safety.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-WS-4 (Landscape) The Project shall comply with 
Ordinance No. 170,978 (Water Management Ordinance), which imposes numerous water 
conservation measures in landscape, installation, and maintenance (e.g., use drip 
irrigation and soak hoses in lieu of sprinklers to lower the amount of water lost to 
evaporation and overspray, set automatic sprinkler systems to irrigate during the early 
morning or evening hours to minimize water loss due to evaporation, and water less in the 
cooler months and during the rainy season).

Energy

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-EN-1(Green Building Code): The Project shall 
implement all applicable mandatory measures within the LA Green Building Code that 
would have the effect of reducing the Project’s energy use.

Solid Waste

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-SW-1 (Designated Recycling Area) In
compliance with Los Angeles Municipal Code, the proposed Modified Project shall provide 
readily accessible areas that serve the entire building and are identified for the depositing, 
storage, and collection of nonhazardous materials for recycling, including (at a minimum) 
paper, corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics, and metals.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-SW-2 (Construction Waste Recycling) In order 
to meet the diversion goals of the California Integrated Waste Management Act and the 
City of Los Angeles, which will total 70 percent by 2013, the Applicant shall salvage and 
recycle construction and demolition materials to ensure that a minimum of 70 percent of 
construction-related solid waste that can be recycled is diverted from the waste stream to 
be landfilled. Solid waste diversion would be accomplished though the on-site separation 
of materials and/or by contracting with a solid waste disposal facility that can guarantee a 
minimum diversion rate of 70 percent. In compliance with the Los Angeles Municipal Code, 
the General Contractor shall utilize solid waste haulers, contractors, and recyclers who 
have obtained an Assembly Bill (AB) 939 Compliance Permit from the City of Los Angeles 
Bureau of Sanitation.

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-SW-3 (Commercial/Multifamily Mandatory 
Recycling) In compliance with AB341, recycling bins shall be provided at appropriate 
locations to promote recycling of paper, metal, glass and other recyclable material. These 
bins shall be emptied and recycled accordingly as a part of the Proposed Project’s regular 
solid waste disposal program. The Project Applicant shall only contract for waste disposal 
services with a company that recycles solid waste in compliance with AB341.
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EXHIBIT DMOUNT WASHINGTON/ GLASSEL PARK SPECIFIC PLAN
PROJECT PLANS462 Crane Blvd.

Los Angeles, CA 90065
CASE No.- Project Address:
MOUNT WASHINGTON SPECIFIC PLAN INFORMATION

Lot area:
Maximum lloor area ratio.
Total (gross) floor area permitted 
Project Total (gross) floor area 
Building Height:
Front Yard Setback:
Min. side yard setback 
Grading Quantities:
Cut: 40 cu. yd. Fill: 44 cu. yd.

5,621.9 sq.ft
0.48
2,741 sq.ft 
1,410 sq.ft
Building Height: 41-0" (5’ offset to grade); 37'-6.5“ (plumb height)
5'-0"
7’-0"

Net Grading = 4 cu. yd. IMPORT 

PROPOSED TOTAL (GROSS) FLOOR AREA TABULATION

Gross Floor Area: 1,410 sq.ft

Garage/Carport: 
1 st floor: 
Covered Deck:

360 sq.ft 
998 sq.ft 
52 sq.ft

DEDICATION AND IMPROVEMENTS

2' dedication required by BOE - Waiver obtained by applicant

TREE SURVEY

1 native protected size Southern California Black Walnut tree on the lot. The site 
can be developed without removing the tree. There are no other trees on site.

Refer to Tree Report for tree details

No trees are to be removed nor relocated as a result of construction activity.

LOT COVERAGE

Building Coverage Area: 
Hardscape Area: 
Landscape Area:
Total Lot Coverage:

1,427 sq ft. 
360 sq. ft.
3, 851 sq.ft. 
100%
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[I>t«npI. Malertafr dofarored re cemtrvcbon rite thfal be prelected free* rfan

2. Combuchen *W* »hafl be reduced by 50% and r« >«ed by Cdy ef Lm Angelo* celled, 

fated in *4-3. An operation and Maintenance Manuel mfafaing, at a iiHman, the It
be coatfdefed and placed m he bufafcng or he We of find inspection.

4- Al dud and fahor related air dotribuMoa component opening* thafl be covered with 
metal until tie ftoal startup ef tie Hooting, cocfang and vontfation equipment.

5. Architectural pamfc and coetfagt, adhebvee, caufcs and teafcmh shat comply widi (hi Volatte 
Composed (VQQ limits fated Mi Tables 4.504.1-4.504.3

or d>eet

age No.
----- Or9<mk

Case No.6. GRN 2 sSafl be completed and certified prior fund inspection approval

7. 60% of the total area receiving resilient flooring sfcafl comply with die VOC emission Units defined r the 
CHPS High Perf Products Database.

hardwood p*yw©o< partide board, and medxim density fibertsoard composite wood products used 
m the interior or exterior ef the budding sha£ meet the formaldehyde Units fated Mi Table 4.504.5

9. Form GRN 3 , shall be

6. Nr

to fetal inspection approval.

10. Budding materials with visible signs of water damage thafl be entailed. Wall and floor framing sh<£ 
be enclosed until d n mpeded and found to be satisfactory by the budding enpector.

1 I. Heatng and oJr-condrtkmfag systems sheC be sized and designed uitag ANSI/ACCA Manual J-2004, 
ANSI/A CCA 29-0-2009 or ASHKAE handbooks and have their equipment selected m accordance wrth 
ANSI/ACCA 36-S Mavd S-2004.

12. A 4-fad. base of Mvfa or larger dean aggregate chafl be prov.ded for the proposed slab
construction.

grade

13. A vapor barrier shall be provided m direct 
construction.

tad with concrete for dto proposed dab grade

14 locks shoB be kataBed on all pufefedy accauibfa faucets .d hose bibs.

15. Any permanently mstoKed outdoor m-ground swimming pool or spa shal be equipped with a cover 
having a manual or powe-operated reel system. For irregular shaped pools where it o nfeauMo 
100 percent of #ie pool due to I

cover
egular shape a minimum of 60 percent of the pool shaR be covered.

16. Wh
ihal be developed and construded if the groundwater wifl

groundwater a kotng extracted and dodiargod. a system for ensile reuse of the groundwater 
be discharged to the sewer.

17. The hoi water system shaft 
hot w

a*crw more thon .6 gallons of water t be delivered 
es or shal comply with either los Angeles Ffumbmg Code Section 610.4.1.2

any fixture before 
610.4.1.3.

NOTES 1

LANDSCAPE PLANTING NOTES

1. Refer to grading and landscape plans for unity location, drainage, and gradvtg information. If actual 
conditions vary from what a shown .
Landscape Architect for direction as

if there athe plans 
hew to proceed.

daaepemoes between (he plans. contact the

2. Vorky fcKolio™ o( W«w Kipfoomonli KHbl ik'd#. olko» lockout K »; port of Ihk pfcm eonool 
be foBowed due site conditions, contact lands capo Architect for Instrvdiom prior to commencing work.

3. Exact iota bom of plant meferiab to be approved by the landscape Architect m the field poor 
mstalotton. Landscape Architect reserves the rlgfat to oeflust plants to

4. Verify plant rosmts and square footage* Quantities are provided 
plant list differ from graphic mdxati

5. Contort (he local undergrmmd utility services for utility location and identification.

location m field.

Owner information only. If quantities
then graphics shal prevail

4. Perfc 
Contrc

excavation Ms the vianity ef wsdergroursd utilities wtfh e and if necessary, by hand. The 
M responsibility for Ihh work and dtsnrpNon or damage to utikfle* thafi be repairedbe

7. Tree* shal bear same relation to finished grade as it bere to exiting.

to be pfcssted a mlmmmn of 4 feet from face ef buddttg. or pavement, except as approved by 
Landscape Architect.

9. Provide matching form* and size* for plant materMsk within each spades and size designated 
drawmgs.

10. Prune newfy planted

8. Trs

the

only as directed by landscape Architect.

11. Abgn and eqvafty space m al dsrerttonc Pees and shrub* te designated per these and drawings.

shaR be 2 inches below ad|acent pavmg er top of wal unless otherwee12. FMush grades of planter ore 
netod.

13. Provide specified edgfag divider between pfcxitng beds

14. *« rootbatt.

15. Cut end remove burlap from top 1 /3 of baft.

of fao irrigation plan showing hydrozenos sha6 be kept wNh tho irrigation cortfrofior for
purposes.

17. An wrigelK audd report sheC bo completed at the time ef final inspertien.

16. A certificate ef Complete thafl be Med and certified by father the signer of the landscape plans, the

19. For sofa less than 6% organ* mortar Mi the tap 6 fashes ef soft compact at a rate ef a mfaimum of f< 
aibk yards per l,000sf of permeable area thfal be Mtcorporeted to a depth ef Mtdtes into the soft

20. Rs

21. Ammw 3-MMh layer ef imdch shaR be applied on afl expand sol swf 
creeplrg or roetng ground covers.

except turf
deed so o fatfah B cantramdicated.

22- Check Votvas or tmft dram salves are reqdred

21. Pr*n>p» f.gutolkg kc-K-J •>. loqikrok 1 —lor p,..—. k Mn o. «a.k t» ik<a.«kW piouiko 
of the specified imgobu devicei.

24. At die fan# fa final fepeettee, the profada die owner fa die property wdh a
certificate fa cosofaotien, certificate of Mstaftatieo, irrigation schedule fa taw fa cepe and

21. fki proven »i« kkldu-pk -oik. Ao Lkk4u-pu C>dkm f-nk C*N I2MI btowklM
priK lo IM wU

I hkvo oqM -Ok •» cr*o— o» •» kkan. knk appfcek hk loo h. offioM w #f nM> In Iko

I kgrkk to comotr -* Iko lo*nfo<non1i o< t>o wo to. offtaonl IknkKOpo orknonoo ook ukM o cokiploto
fockeqo

AAoy 20, 2019

NOTES FOR GW5N 6ULWNG

IRRIGATION LEGEND

Symbol Type Spec Mode/ model # (if applicable)

supply hose 3/4-0

supply hose 1/2*0
supply hose 1/4-0—IS

Ram Bird SW20
instructions Mexlmum AfpKeO IVstw AOoeence CPculoBona tor New end RehebUoNd MsMtonOd UnOscspee dnp Ram Bird SW101 9P^

; wfa ode tAa Oschgou^ eu lor artonrg data

R»4s snow n cefe wfa tan tackgrxxxio
drip iCgpn BamBttaSW06

Ton Cote «ko* HK,kt tvJ circle micro 
bubbler

varies Rain Bird MBHPKwxrrwigx m aiOMfl n cols
I) Seied e*»y 6, detong

Grtc.cnooong a cdy from Pe drop doen mono ETo
rot Vw cdy

bhjoce* ngr* » P<x Cdy Hanw NEW PLANTING SCHEDULE
|£T0 Cd Cdy from Apoenfti AlMO*N- N.lojCT, fncheVyser)

Symbol Species Quantity 5-yr Dnp Une Water Use Type HYDROZONEDEnie. i (ootxg* of cnertweJ sarey I
ifi1

FraxMua dipefala 15*2 low IW3) Enter square toouge of Or* »rtj*aw fanfacapt. «_
-M Quercws ognfoiia l5*-35*4 Very lew IW4) Enter equere tootege cd Specter LenOscepe Arm (SLA)

-1 ©j UmbfaMarte coWr I 20‘ lew IW
8) UAWA resuns epocer *i I <ET.) * (0 62)«|(0 56 «LA) - (I 0 • 0 M) X SIAH lOfaon.

jcsfacF. © 20'-30'Sombucws Mexicana lew IW

& © Enegemm GrgmMmm 2'-4*9 IW

afGelone EXISTING TREES - TO BE PRESERVED - SEE TREE REPORT FOR DETAILSincorporating Effective Preclptfebon (Opttonai)
I No. Species Quantity 5-yr Drip Line Water Use TypeET, of Cdy from Appends A HYDROZONE80.10 ET, f«nch«f»we0

ift") So. Cofaomto Block Wafau.502 20'-30’ Lew IW
Soccm lenfacepe.

«) d you em cxraaenng erteefae preOpdodon (EppU . 
pmae-tfaon
T)E«f ------------------------- -
•) Hx axrsjcnuan MAWA mTWut fa«OM» 
pncfaito" a asptoyec befae 
MAWA edtfiout Epfa (Gettons)

'•Xdevtcjr

GREEN BUILDING SQ. FT. BREAKDOWNEn*r Effecfao PmdpBW iEppt (Wymm otto* annub pnepum)

Category sq. tt. NOTE: all trees 
to be a 24" box 
and 6’ high at 
time of planting

ttkkk'
W.UTJ> .. ItET. .£*,). (1) or,. BO SS . i • (|1«.0K|.SLA« Conaete (driveway & pedestrian access) 

Decks/Patios_________________________
280 si•IM T»|0J»Jr,

Osl««4HCf 
0.11 AMM Planls (new) 15-±

Ptoils (enisling) 1 trees
Non landscaped area (gravel) Osl
Total Landscape area 3,900 sq. H.II3- ju

HARDSCAPING CALCULATIONS

1. 100% hardecape material* to be ixicctared concrete 
with smooth cement flnfah and a mrnmLxn typical sefar 
reflectance vtdue of 0.30

TOTAL HARDSCAPE AREA = 280 sq.lt
WATER USE CALCULATIONS 4 PLANTS & IRRIGATION 3
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